
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY EAST LANSING 

OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

December 31, 1962 

Dr Iwao Ishino 
Sociology and Anthropology 
Campus 

Dear Dr Ishino 

This letter answers the list of questions which you gave me last week in 
our discussion concerning your assignment as a regular staff member to 
the Okinawa project for a two-year tour effective April 1, 1963. 

Funds are available to purchase about $200 worth of training aid s and 
audio -visual materials which you require for instructing at the University 
of the R yukyus . 

Regarding hous ing allowances, a Departme nt of the Army official stated 
th at a budget amendment will be made to the Okinawa contract by February 
1963 authorizing this allowance for regular staff members. Dean Taggart's 
policy is that such tours of duty are based on a no gain-no lo� s policy, and 
I am certain that arrangeme nts will be made to cover the hous e rental cost. 

The Okinawa contract states that the Department of the Army will furnish 
medical care, post exchange and commissary privileges for instructor 
personnel and their authorized dependents. The contract also provides for 
shipment by ocean freight of a privately owned automobile. 

A total of 4500 pounds gross of hou sehold effects, books and other items 
required by an instructor will be packed and shipped via surface and ocei.an 
transportation. This 4500 pounds is to include the professional materials 
that an instructor wishes to take with him. Should you not be able to 
include all o f  your instructional material in the overall total, about 200 
pounds can be shipped under another part of the contract that is quite 
limited in funds. 

Dr King told me of your discussion with Dean Taggart, Dr Smuckler and 
him regarding a graduate research assistant. This assistant will probably 
be approved after you have arrived in Okinawa and determined the extent of 
his work. If the re is no one available who would qualify for his doctorate 
degree and thus come under the Ford Foundation funds, it is possible that 
an assistant can be programmed for a year, starting in late summer of 
1963, as a junior regular staff member, supported by Okinawa proj ect 
funds. 
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The Okinawa contract prescribes that necessary secretarial services will 
be provided by the US Civil Administrator of the Ryukyu Islands. Should 
this secretarial service be insufficient, funds are available to hire 
interpreters and other academic program assistants. This latter fund 
could pay for secretarial help. In addition, it is possible for you to send 
a limited number of Voicewriter discs back to our office for transcription-­
a procedure which has been used by Dr Hatch. It is considered that 
research secretarial assistance can be provided for you from one of these 
three me thods. 

If agreeable to you, an annual salary of $14, 500 will be propo sed to the 
Board of Trustees for your" overseas pay. This overseas base salary was 
computed by annualizing your academic salary and adding an incentive 
increment. 

Should you have further questions conc erning the above answers, or desire 
other information, please contact me. In addition, I would appreciate a 
statement from you accepting this assignment so that necessary processing 
can be started. 

Sincerely 

�� .... ,o.,p� ... 
Miller 0 Perry 
Assistant to the Dean 

mop/mj 

cc Dr John Useem 
Mr Howard Grider 



April 17. 1963 

Hr. E. O. Peterson 
Cashier 
Unlv ralty Busines. Office 
Campus 

DeAr Mr. Petersonl 

Dr. Iwao Ishina plana to travel to Okinawa early in June 1983 for a two-y.ar 
tour of duty a. a staff member of our Ryukyuan project. In this connection 
it 1. requested that he be provided a trav.l advance In the amount of $1,000 
which i. repayable by the deduction from his salary of 1/3 of the advance during 
.ach of the three months following the month that he receive. the advance. The 
advance will b. on a non-interest b •• is. 

Your assistance in this request i8 appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

� 
Miller O. Perry 
Assistant to the Dean 

HOP :jc 

cc t Dr. Ishlno v 

Approved; 
Howard G. Grider 
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Mr. ��il1er O. Perry 
Assistant to the Dean 
International Programs 
Campus 

Dear Hr. Perry. 

I don't know whether it makes any difforence 01" not, but I notioe a 
rew tactual errors 1n your l.tter to 0010nel Harbison, dated AprU lS. a car on (>opy of �1h1ch I just reoe1 d. Just tor the recld. I �mnt 
to oall your attention to these detail 1 

a) I don't wish to stop over 1n Bat· i1 becauso it inclu eo some of the 
best lo'lOlvtl Ae5,an and Amerioan .cholare in the IOcial sc1enoes --\I ha"'e 
batter ODeS at Michigan state Univer.1 ty. I wish to go there because 
the East...west Center has a monopO� on both the books and scholars eoncerned 
l·:i th the study or Okinawan cul. ture. 

b) I have taught and dODa research at Ohio state University tor nearly 
five ycars--not two ara as you have put 1t. I "las there ft'Olft 1951 to 
1956 • 

•• 
Slnoerely yount 

I>V180 Iehino 



April 16, 1963 

Colonel Ju..ph S. fiarbi'on 
Office of the Chief ot Civil Affair 
u. S. Depart nt of the At-rlty 
Waahin�on 25. D.C. 

DaAr 00lon 1 narbisonl 

Dr. Iwao Ishino h S oom 1 ted plana for his trip to ina".. He will l.ave here 
with his f ily on June 10 and f1,Y to Los An le. where he will spend about flv. 
d ya aclyanc. l.ave with his relativea. Then on June 11 h. will report to T.raviR 
Air Force Base for HATS tranaportatlon to Oklnawa. I hav. advised him to spend 
about one hoW' at Fort • 90n in ord.r to check on the arrival of hia household 
goods at'ld the transport that they will be placttd in for out ship I. nt to Nah".. 

Dr. lahtno h.s ask d for a three day stop 0.,.,. in llawaU to confe,. at the r.ast­
Ii •• t Cent r locat d on the c mpUS of the University of Honolulu. 1'his nter 
haa grown tre ndou ly In the st year Mod now lncludes 0 • of th. ost known 
Asian and Pi rlc.n .chelaN in the social schnees. • Ishina f.el. thB't • 
vhit tfith so � the. '""ould udClt him in hb consultant and research advisory 
work \!Ihlen he will per arm at tb. tlnivttrslty of t e Pyukvus. 1 b<alieve that thh 
viait ill • very drable j atur$ to Include In MA trio too. 

�!r$ .. Mary lanino �nd their children ...,i11 wait tor their �ATS flight instructions 
at the reoldenc. of Mr. S. Kobayashi. 1730 Hartha {An.. Santa A-nna. CaU torn 1.11. 
pnon. Kimberley 2-2225. Their fc�r children 1 �B�i11n Janice (M�e 15). 
CatherIne Jo (a 11). Cllen Susan Ca, 9). and Tomi Ruth (a 1). Dr. lsnino 
w born in 54n Di.�. C ifornia on � reh 10, 1921 and M�_. I�hino w �rn in 
!it-anton. 'alitamia on rebruary :12, 1923. 

Pr'. bhlno ned hiB M. A. dogNe at Harvard Unlv' l'14ity .in 1953 and his Ph. D. 
de • at rvard in 1954. Prior to .c�ptin" an 8SS!str nt profes50rship here 
at foISU 1n 19S6. he w • loyed •• 4 rese.I'ch associate and aS5btant prof 9sor 
of Sociolo, y and AnthropOlogy at Ohio Stat. University for two yeaM. 

Dr. Ialhino WiSS s social science analY3t tn the Offlce of War Information, 
W.shington. D.C. from 1944 to 1945. and held th� sa titltt with tho. Allied 
Occupation forcos in Ja n in 1949-1951. 



Colonel Jos.ph S. Ha�bl 0 Apr!l 16, 1963 

He We .ppof.nt.cl usoc!at4ll pl"Of .. r of Sociology and Anthl'Opolo. at ",SO an 
July 1, 1958, and proMOted to prof •• scr of SoCioloRY nd Mthl'Opolo t • 
J\lly 1. 19&2. Dl'. lehlno had a one year Fulbl'lp t leatur-eah1p at Tckvo un!ver.ity 
atartlftl Sept.m r 1958. In addition to hi. ln8tructloaal ••• lgn�nt with th 
De: rt. nt of Soclolofll and Anthropology. Or. Ishtno itt - loy d part tiM in 
MSUts lnl'ltl'tute O� Co unIty o.velopMnt. 

If you will . <1 the tr vel. OJ ':t1S for Dr. IIIhlno and tam.Uy to • I \11111 I!v 
th ':'I to him. 

MUl.� O. PeM",1 
Msbtant to tho n 

Mot!je 

cc: "111'. Iahino 
Dee Xing 
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NORTHERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY 
MARQUETTE, MICHIGAN 

Paul Vaughan 
Sociology and Economics 

Department 
Northern Nichir:an University 
Marquette, Michifan 

Hay 11,., 1963 

Dr. 1. Ishino 
Department of Sociology 

and Anthro�)olC)gy 
Hichigan :) ate University 
?x'tst Lansing, i'Iichi<>:an 

Dear Iwao: 

It is a hot mu():g�T afternoon and I find it difficult to stay aWol,ke 
to read so I'll get a fev" other thinrr,'3 ace onlplisll ed • I am g;ivillp; an 
exam to my 5 0' clock claC3�3 today so I 'na.ve to stay around school. 

By the time this letter reaches Ea'3t Lam3ing I imagine :rou "1i11 be 
home again ancl will not ba ve fill ch time left a,round here. I'll try to 
remember the things 1rf8 discussed in l'Tarquette novv and flOT)e tm t this letter 
doesn't arrive too late. 

First of all I will be tfoaching a course in Introductory Anthropology 
nGxt fall and you mentioned that you have some notes that you could let me 
have. This summer and spring semester I (N"ill be teaching a 500 level course 
in the Family and:in the snring semester I "rill also be teaching Culture 'lnd 
Personality again. Any notes or material vrhich you might lJave for these 
two courses would help a great cl eal and be very PlUch ar)preciated. 

I also ,.ranted to knOld whctt 3tate is using for an Introductory 
Anthropology text and what you might 3ug(�est. I .4ust received a CODY of 
Bohannan's Social A.nthropology a few days aGo and it looks prett,Y !Sood -to 
me if used alon� with a few other readinr�3 or sma:tler books. 

l'!ould you please check on where 
man, and the others, like you had i 
posed to cbeck on it for me one time 
down. 

I can order those models of neanderthal 
your offir;e. Your secret,,:=try \Jas SUD­
be10re I �_ eft 30 3he may have it 'Iritten 

Anything that you have for me you could put in 'ooxes and leave them 
with Rodger Rice in Dr . Beeglesl office . I have writl e n  him asking 'lim to 
keep them there until I can pick t hem up after school is out. 



2 

I didn't want:. to take up extra time on the phone to tell you this, but 
I did receive a letter from my mother today asking if I still had that set of 
World Book. My brother and his f iance are both graduating from college and 
will be teaching af ter their marriage this summer.. JVIy f amily want�3 to give 
them that set for a combination grad uation-,-vedding present. 

,Just to make surG this letter doesn I t get delayed in our mail room or 
yours I will probably nut a special d elivery stamp on it. 

Thank you in advance for any a:3sistance you can give me for those 
courses. 

I d m' t believe I mentioned v,"hen you ,"lere up here that Carl Graffunder 
had applied for a position which we thought v1fe v1fould have in our depart­
ment. The legislature didn't come through, as you no doubt know, so we 
will not be able to add anyone for next .,!earo 

Best wishes on ,your proj ect in Okinav.ra. 

Sincerely, 

Paul Vaughan 

PV/gn 



m4.e QIat40Hc �uilt.et5it� of J\merica 
�as4iugtlltt 17, !l. (II. 

DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGY 

Dr. Iwao I shino 
Department of Anthropology 
Nichie;an State Un.iversity 
East Lansing, Hichigan 

Dear Dr. Ishino, 

In accordance with our preliminary conversations at the 
Detroit C.S.A.S. meetings, ?'lay 16-18, I1-Jrite to confirm that I 
vJOuld indeed be interested in the preparati"n of a special issue 
based on the papers given in the symposium e ntitled "Theta Culture". 
As you k no",] I managed to mention this to one or tvJO of the others 
and t.l-jey seemed to be in general agreeroont. If I may then make the 
follo"ling suggestions: 

1) The projected issue vlould be for April, 1964. Copy 
should then be in my hands by approximately February 15. 

2) Ny space vJill allow only a maximum of seven articles -
maximum length 5000 Hords - or six articles - maximum 
length 6000 words. 

3) I l.vould prefer the se in proper article form, foot notes, 
bibliography etc. following our format which is the same 
as that of the American Anthropol"r�.�. I say this rather 
than having two or three 1)<ts, c article s H'i th comment s o n  
them. 

4) Presumably you and your co lleagues 1eJill thrash out some 
agreement on a c onceptual term, li]hether it is "Theta 
Culturel! or some other. To my m ind, the term Theta Culture 
is eminently neutral but not exactly descriptive. 

I was not able to contact Eric vJolfe at Detroit but hope that 
he might be included in your list of contributors. Since I s hall be 
aloJay the w hole summer I would much appreciate it if you as President of 
that symposium ,,]Quld take the initial steps in arranging the special issue. 
Naturally, vJe should look after the fin?l business of editing but I would 
prefer that the papers be channelled through you. 

Vlith best wishes for your future field t rip. It w as a pleasure 
to meet yo u at Detroit. 

Yours, 

�y/� 
Editor 
Anthr opological Quarterly 
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A DIVISION OF THE 
INSTITUTE FOR SOCIAL RESEARCH 

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 
SURV EY RESEAR C H  CENTER 

ANN ARBOR. MICHIGAN 

Professor Iawo Ishino 
Department of Anthropology 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Hichigan 

Dear Professor Ishino: 

Nay 17, 1963 

You may have heard that we have a grant from Carnegie for a 
survey in this country dealing with certain types of individual economic 
behavior (including productive use of time) that contribute to economic 
grmvth. The study is to be preceded by an international design con­
ference to help reduce the extent to \vhich it is culture-bound. 

In addition we are hoping to be able to provide some interne­
ship training in the course of the study for people from other countries 
who want to start a program of survey research in their own countries. 
If they replicated part of the original study that would be fine, but 
our major concern was to provide the training, not to engage in a series 
of studies in various countries. 

I'm writing to you, just before you go to Okinawa I gather, 
at the suggestion of Phil Hauser and others, to ask that you stay alert 
to possible people either to attend the design conference, or to spend 
a year here learning the techniques of large-scale sample surveys de­
voted to questions of \vhy as well as what. I;Je do not have financing 
for the training part, and would like to restrict it to a few countries 
with several people from each, so that they might form a team when they 
returned. We are also aware of the tendency for trained specialists to 
be drawn into government policy tasks and feel it necessary to allow for 
such attrition. 

You may also have some suggestions about methods of studying 

the use of time. Our interest is in economic behavior in a broad sense, 

so that we are concerned mostly with economic categories (working -for 

others, \vorking for self producing for own consumption, etc.). We are 

also interested in planning, concern for education of children, and 

willingness to accept new ways of earning an income or spending it. We 

make some preliminary steps in analyzing some of this in the book Income 

and t;Jelfare in the United States (IvlcGravl Hill, 1962). 



Professor Ishino Page 2 May 17, 1963 

We'd appreciate any advice you can give us. ��e have postponed 
the program hoping that by spring 1964 we might locate some potential 
trainees and some financing for them. The study in this country would 
then be done in the winter of 1964-65 starting with the design conference. 

JNM:jdp 

Sincerely yours, 

� Y\ . � (Ijames N. Morgan 
Program Director 
Professor of Economics 



/1/} CJ r/ 
S°rti 

1-/) ,>-t:) J' A/ )h q 



Jtfatult� QIluh 
HARV ARD UNIVERSITY 

DINNER From 6:00 to 8:00 P. M. 

Chicken Soup, Palestine 
Cold Russian Borscht, Sour Cream 

Smoked Salmon on Lettuce 
Cold Jellied Consomme 

Fruit Cup with Sherbet 
Honey Dew Melon Iced Tomato or Orange Juice 

Roast Stuffed Long Island Duckling, Apple Sauce ...................................... 1.90 
Veal Steak Saute, Natural ............................................................................ 1.80 
Beef a la Dutch . . . . . . . ... . .. .. .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . .... . . . .. . .. .... . . ....... .... . .. . ... . . . ... . . . . . . . . . ..... . . . .  1.75 
Broiled Salmon Steak, Parsley Butter .......................................................... 1.65 
American Cheese Omelette ............................................................................ 1.50 
Cold Roast Beef, Potato Salad, Relish .......................................................... 1.65 
Crab Meat Salad Bowl, Mayonnaise, Garni .................................................. 1.65 

OHOICE Oil" TWO, 
Fancy Green Peas Mashed Potatoes 

Prune and Cream Cheese Salad 

Horse Steak, MU8hroom Sauce, Potato, Salad and Beverage 1.10 

Broiled Sirloin Steak (8 oz.), Potato, Salad and Beverage 3.00 

Apple Pie Gold Cake, Butterscotch Frosting Blueberry Pie 
Preserved Figs Stewed Prunes Iced Watermelon 

Sliced Banana in Cream Diced Fresh Pineapple 
Raspberry Sherbet Biscuit Tortoni Frozen Pudding 

Strawberry Sundae Sultana Roll, Claret Sauce 
Chocolate Marshmallow Sundae 

Vanilla Ice Cream, ,Chocolate Sauce 
Vanilla, Chocolate or Buttercrunch Ice Cream 

Camembert, Bleu or Muenster Cheese 

Orange Soda, Tea, Coffee, Milk, Ginger Ale or Pepsi-Cola 

Budweiser .. . . . . . .. .. .. . SO Schlitz Beer . . . .. . . . . ... 80 Dessert.. . .......... 15 
Ballantine Ale........ 80 
Harvard Porter . . . . .. 30 

Imported Bass Ale 66 
Coca-Cola . .. .. . 10 

Cheese & Crac]<ers 25 
Pepsi-Cola . . . . . . . .. . . . 10 
Ginger Ale . . .. 10 

PRIVATE DINING ROOMS 
(Minimum Charge $2.50) 

Wednesday, June 9,1954 

MASSACHUSETTS OLD AGE TAX 5% ON CHECKS OF $1.00 OR OVER 



May 20, 1963 

Iwao Ishino 
Department of Sociology-Anthropology 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dea r Iwao (and John): 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY' ANTHROPOLOGY 

I am very anxious to get absolutely straight on your argument. I confess 
that I didn't follow the paper as well as I should have the other morning. 
I want to footnote your ideas in this thing I am working on for publ ication 

in Dore's conference book and your whole presentation could be vital to the 
section of the paper on changes in farming pattern. 

Now, are you (1) saying that the economic difficulties of smal·l-scale 
farming are being met by various forms of cooperative and communicative 
interaction (lireticulated networks")? And if you are, (2) just how many 
or to what degree can the economic pressures be so met? (E.g., the smallest 
farms are disappearing which might suggest that there is a 1 imit.) (3) Are 
the corporative enterprises being set up among several farmers an example of 
the reticulated networks or is this something else again? (4) What of the 
part-time farmers, which, according to the reports, now constitute over 60% 
of all Japanese farmers? Is this pattern of suitcase and weekend farming, 
which seems to be mushrooming, impl icated in your reticulated systems? Or 
is this still another and different way of meeting the economic difficulties 
of small-scale farming? (5) Is there a traditional element in the growth of 
reticulated networks? That is, is it building on traditional cooperative 
patterns; on kinship ties? Is it possibly a way of "saving" traditional 
rural social organization and still accommodate economic change? 

I would really appreciate a letter on this. Good to see you both. got 
home last night, and slept for 10 hours. Spent Sunday mowing my lawn and 
generally puttering around, trying to unwind. 

Under separate cover I am sending you my latest memoranda on the study. 
I am especially anxious to get your comments on the "risk and rational ity" 

piece. 

JWB: kh 



WADSWORTH PU COMPANY, INC. 

BELMONT, CALIFORNIA 
February 22, 1963 

Professor Iwao Ishino 
Department of Anthropology 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear Professor Ishino: 

Within the next few weeks Dick Kuhn will give you a call. I hope 
that you, John Donoghue, and Bernard Gallin can have a brief chat 
with Dick during his visit to Michigan State. 

I remain extremely enthusiastic about your Cultural project and am 
eager to know if the three of you have worked out an outline and 
assigned writing responsibilities. If not, would it be possible 
for you to prepare such a plan of action before Dick and you get 
together? 

Best regards to all three of you. 

RWS/mb 

Sincerely, 

;t!}/·uJ�� 
Robert W. Sass 
Executive Editor 



Dear lvao, 

HARVARD UNIVERSITY 
East Asian Research Center 

16 Dunster Street 
CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS 

May 21 

Would 'you kindly send I'lIY D}4rtuscript 011 J • 8 
.sot,. 1I�.t � � , . 

New Middle Class Gn to Bob Bl00d��e W11� start writing 

up his materials frOM his researoh in early June and 

would like to take a look at � manusoript. If you've 
any OOllDD.e!'lts, I'd very lIlt10h appreoiate hearing thena. 
I've revised it sOllIe sinoe this draft and it should be 

ready in page proofs by July 1. �-w¥r/t.t... 

Best wishes, 

Ez 



• 

II/ 
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July 2, '�63 

Pean LouIs L. McQuitty 
Co liege of Soc 1. , Science 
20S Berkey Hall 
Cempus 

Du, Dean McQ.u I tty: 

t would ltke to recommend that changes be made In the guidance comnlttee 

members of ltolf H. Sc:hulze, '167113. 

The committee formerly conal.ted oft 

Dr. F. 8. Wailanen, ChaIrmen 
Dr. J. \II. Artl. 
Dr. J. A • •  eegle 
Dr. C. L. Loomis 
Dr. I .  hhlno 

Dr. Ish no left for Japafl. on leave. an4 therefore I reeonmend that Jama. 

B. McKee take h f. p t at: on the COI'IIIIt t Uee. 

The comml U .. will then be 8' fOllOWtll 

Thank you. 

S Incer.ly, 

John Useem 
Ch irma" 

JU/ew 

Dr. F. B. Wal.anan, Chairman 
Dr. J. W. Art II 
Ir. J. A. Ie 91e 
Dr. C. L. loomis 
Or. J. 8. HeKe 

cel Dr. I. IShinoY 
Dr. J. MeKee 



July 10, 1963 

Dear Dan: 

I hn . been meffillng to v11"i te ;'lOU since I have arri ved here, but 
havo put it off bocause I have been in a very serious state of 
cuI tu;r'tU shock. I didn It ,.,ant to t1l"ite any-�hing that I uould 
be Gorry for later on. It seems that Ilm back on keel, but you ' ll 
Inv to judge for yourself. 

In man 1..r� this hoy d be an exciting place to do s me scholarly 
'WOrk. 'l'he place is llterru.ly a boom tOv.l1 with changes taking 
placo ovorn-tght. It has much of the feeling Tokyo had in 1949, 
a llill1ngness to let bygt;)nos be bygone and to start out a new ute, 
uncertain as t t might be� To document and to resoarch these changes 
,·1Ould be a fasoinating dxeroise. But , under present administr� 
ti ve t:'lrrengements that MSU has ,·n th the uni versi ty, I doubt that 
this could be done efficiently or without heartaches. The langu8Ge 
proliL is extremoly grave. l-iiounderstandings of all kinds abounds. 
For this reason, I have not yet approached De<.n Kine about you. .. 
At t�:l point I could not in good oonso1enae urge an ne, evon Jaok 
Donocrhua, to OO'u here. In fact I wo'Qld disoo1.l1"age them from ooming 
hel"fj. The people in the International Programs office have thei1" 
heads in the clouds. They don 't ror-J.1l;:r J::n01.'T 'What's going on h�re. 

I ':tt sorry to have to giVG you this disappointing nOl<1S, but that is 
the 11� I siz8 up the sit'llation at tho present time. 

Say, I Iva heird indirectly that you ron into some trouble "'lith the 
Rc:mibler. Gi va me the details , ,Jill you? ••• It 1 t makes any 
ditf'ereuQe, I just Or bought a 956 Ford for 1520. 

How I S YOln" thesis coming along? My success in finding a house? 



De Jaokz 

Ju.ly 10, 1963 

I tva been in a deep state ot Clllturnl spock, so much so that! 
couldn't brine myself to �ting letters. I believe I'm pulling 
out of it now, so here goes on some ne'WS from Ol't.!naHa. 

I lTOl] SilJil1y E1 azed at the degree ot ohange that hes taken 
place sinoe the last time I was here" abou.t J2 years 
ee. A uar-ravaged to\·1!l il2 years 0: 0 i8 now bustling . wi th 
oonstrl�etion 't-lOrks, highl-ltW development and boom.-toU'l entertair nt 
inclu.ding the usual oat houses. The municipal servioes are, as 
mi�ht be eJCl!eoted, haphazard and unreliable. The quaJity and 
Vl iety ot food av " 1 able is good. Luxu;ry items from tGbacoo, 
11 uor, and antib otics to TV, fancy dress and quality a'ltvos are 
evo: /hero evJ dent. In tho co t:l: yoido new teolmology d new 
crops moe beinG introdQoed by methods vThich no one (.Iui te 
understands. In the cities labor lmions are being or ganized and 
tIl �r are beginr!J.ng to Sho"1 their mottlo . They ju.st finished their 
strike \dth the bu.s oompany. 

Behind nll th:b ustle-and-bustle is evident a great deal of ·oms. 
I h::,�n 't gathered any statistics on health, di 'ror(� and other ldnds of 
symptom bu.t I Stlapeot th��'.:3 .1fuu.l.d be quite revealing. Politios '" d 
politioking for the sake of po litioking is the norm for the da.y. 
P t.t;r crrunbl1:.P.Gngoes on as usual r:m.d I s'Us:,?eot tha: among the e..i te, espoo1ally/tneIr frfll.lS? leisur.e 1s spent in such nctivities . Among the 
worldLng classes I find a good deal ot the entrepreneurial spirit, 
to usc Hagen's notions. 

nevertheloss this 1s an underdeveloped ootmtry an.d it ha.s most or 
all of the symptoms 111 that the textbooks sa:y such �. oountry should 
hava. From � standpoint, hOHever, this is a terribly frustrating 
place to work with the role that I have 1n this MSU outfit. I 'WOuld 
not advise tmy soholar to come out here 'Under suoh auspioes. In n 
later letter I shall give the details. 

Me mluhi Ie , I am wondering if you could do me a favor. Cou.ld you sound 
out John Useem for me to see what he has in mind abOu.t this Ohio state 
th.i.ng. I have n.ot ans"lCred Ohio State yet. I've been hoping 
tv have some ' kind of letter from him giving Be a vote of confidenoe . At 
this point I sinoo I have not h a letter f'rom him, I can only think 
that he doesnlt gi va a. demn \·Jhether I go to Ohio state or not. Co fidonti ally, 
I a"!l. inclined to stS3" at Mi ohigan State because this t.fould mean less of 
an adjustment problem for the family 'When 1 return Stateside. But with 
no letters from anybody-inoluding you-from MSU, I'm not certain of any­
thing. Memlllh1le, don't get panicky about leaving MSUJ 

Please give my love to Mery, Ed and Mary, stew and Ruth, Bernie and Rita, 
}llorea'U and Eleanor, Chas, etc. etc. 



July II, 1963 

Dear sta�.,,: 

I::xcuse the long absenoe from the ohennels of COmIn'QXl.i ocliions tloll. 
But I 'w heen :tn bad state of cu1turol shock. It w�s rather funny 
to 'Hatch my Olm behavior in this. I arrived here on J1U'}e 21 cmd 
1 nccb.ntely find that r.rr:r colle�les scabtering to tho 'Hinds-one 
MSU mall go$S to the States; allot goes to Taiwa"1, and the third 
and la t one is arotlnd bltt never in the office-out of: t,ouch. 
I di..dn1t .) t mu.oh help from them in finding my way around. This 
ndli tory base is a most complicated affair with the left hand no'!; 

otdne or caring wha'l; the rich� hand does. But back to my case 
of cultural shook. I deliberately tried to restriot . Y l:I!I:rv::mmn 
oontaot 1111 th new people; I deliberately .J t to the smne places to 
eatJ I deJiborately set a pattern of daily behavior and d:i.dn't 
deviate from it; I deliberately -.7nt to see American mo�r.tes three 
or f·)ur nightH in a rouJ I deliberntely av)ided list.ening to 
Jap ·:nese broadoasts on the radio-I listened only to Jt�nglish 
broadoasts. As I look upon it no'W, this Has a systematio 
attempt to avoid D9l-l information coming into my neural networks­
henoe cultural shock is due to a condiM.on of inform t on ov 10 • 
�lhen a person finds himself in a ne", cultural enviromnent, he is 
80 cwrwhlened ui th the mass of net-! informa.tion OOJ!dne at him t!:J.at 
he cannot adeq11e.tely aeses'3 lli'1d store thts kno"Iledr,e. Thtls in:f'o:l"'rul.tion 
overload, the cultural shook bd ng one of its particular varieties. 

Eno'Q[;h of this. Let me change the subject to uhat you and I ha.ve 
discussed very seriously before we left. I have been in a corom � cations 
bluo out since leaving East Lansi.ng. I havo not had a. single moosage 
fro onyone, not even Jao.k D., and I ho. been :f'oro to mull over 
tho Uhio Stnte in-Ji t tin . r1 thollt eny i' orm� on as to trhat has 
tal«m pla.oe regarding UJ.s issue at MSU since June ll. Nel thor 
11;v'i I been shle to communicate effeoti vely \d th Nary I., "ho 
is still in California (Ihere has be e. d ley in henl 00 ng here 
a normal delay if you do things the army wq). letters toke s. ueek 
sornetiNes to get to California. 1-Jhat 1 s the scoop \.Ji th the new 
Dir30tor of the Institute? Any ohanges in poli oy? 'vlhat's happening 
to the Trae Pr so'1 (In tllJ.6 instance , I feel lost becO,ns my notes 
on"tihe Projecf.. at .11 in sh:i.pmantJ, note that it is aotly bro 
mOlli1s since I lof.t East Laneing). 
Cordially, 
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\ � I C H I G AN S TAT E U N  I V E R S I T  Y EAST LANSING • MICHIGAN • U S A  

I 
, ..oPFICE OF DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

July 11 , 1 9 6 3  

Dr .  Iwao Is hin o 
I'1 SU Group 
US CAR , AP O 4 8  
San Fran ci s co , Californ i a  

De a r  Iwao : 

Your family i s  s chedule d to fly from Travis next Wednesday , July 17 . So 
I hope t hat t hey a rrive by July 2 1s t - -your requested date of de l i ve ry .  
I have learn ed one l e s s on from your expe rience an d t h at i s  n ot t o  h ave a 
staf f  membe r re que st ai r t ran sport at i on fo r h i s  fami ly from US CAR. Sin ce 
D/ A has some s pace allocat e d , we st an d  a bett e r  chance to ge t t he space 
from it , and t o  only ask US CAR to send t h e  cable t h at hous in g i s  avai lable . 
Of course , w hen the U of R apartment s are con s t ruct ed , concurrent t rave l  
will be avai lable an d our problems wi l l  be less ened . And in clos ing t h i s  
paragraph , I fee l t h at D/ A d i d  quite well s in ce t h e  house y o u  selected 
i s  ava i lable for occupan cy July 13th and your family de p art s four days 
lat e r .  

Now t o  answer your July 2 lett e r .  I di d know o f  your Ohi o  State offe r 
about two weeks ago , an d I h ave seen a copy of t h e  Useem-Hunt e r  counte r­
offe r t o  you . Ou r D/ A-M S U  cont ract calls for a st aff membe r t o  s e rve a 
nine month minimum period overseas t o  be eli gible for dependent log i s t i cal 
support and t ran s port ation . Thus , t he re wo uld be no cost to you to ret urn 
with your fam i ly to t he St ate s  after t h at nine month period. Howard Grider 
stat e s  t h at M S U ' s  policy gen e rally has been to charge the st aff member i f  
h e  returns i n  a short e r  period un le ss i lln ess o r  some ot her e quivalent 
re as on i s  explaine d .  

Your se cond quest i on con ce rned s alary a dj ustment . I beli eve t he Useem- Hunter 
l etter covered t hat point s in ce it stated t h at your campus salary would be 
annualized at $14 , 0 0 0 .  Sin ce the incenti ve in crement of 10 per cent sh ould 
be adde d to your annual salary , your ove rse as base s alary would be changed 
t o  $1 5 , 4 0 0  plus t he salary augmentat i on $1 , 2 5 0  fo r the peri od July 1 t o  
M ay 3 0 , 1 96 3 .  The letter stating t he p roposal wo uld commen ce i n  t h e  fall 1 96 3 , 
so I w i ll prepare a chan ge of s t atus recommendat i on e ffe ct i ve Septembe r 1 ,  i f  
you agree t o  t he offe r .  I believe our account can s upport your salary incre a se . 

I appre c i at e  your obs e rvat i on s about y our col le ague s .  Having never met any 
of t h e  U S CAR, U of R ,  or G RI members , I am a bit in t he dark about s ome 
of our spe cifi c proj e ct s  and p o s si ble person al react i ons . Now that Jim Ney 
has vi s it e d  us , I have me t all of the group exce pt Hen ry Nakason e .  



f J 
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Dr. Iwao Ishino Page 2 July 11 , 1963 

Your work with the $50 , 000 re se arch program should be most interesting and 
provide another intere st for you in addi tion to your consultant work in 
teaching in your field. Jim Ney st ated that US CAR might have some re servat i ons 
about the poli cies and proce dures t hat we re re commended as a point of departure 
for U of R ,  your group an d US CAR considerat i on .  No doubt by now you have 
encountered some of these obj e ctions an d are p roceeding to set up a revi sed 
solution accept able to both part ies . 

I will not answer your 10 : 3 5  P . M .  letter of July 2 since I feel we h ave so lved 
the problem presented. I talke d to M rs .  Ishino about an hour ago . All are well 
in your fami ly and e ager to j o in you overseas . I t old her to keep account of 
bus and taxi fares on her trip and that if · you would send the dates , places , 
and costs to me , I would make out a supplementary t ravel voucher and have the 
che ck deposited in your accoun t .  To expedite t he vouche r ,  please s i gn and 
ret urn the en cl osed blank on e and I will use it  for the ext ra travel cost s .  
Wi ll sign off that I consaer you the friendly Ameri ca�nd that I t rust you 
wi ll n ot remain lonely much lon ger. 

" 

Sincere ly , 

� 
M i11�ry 
As sistant to � Dean 

M OP : wfh 

Enclosure 



M I C H I G A N  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  

OF AGRICULTURE AND APPLIED SCIENCE ' EAST LANSING 

THE BASIC COLLEGE ' DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION SKILLS 

July 26, 1963 
Dear TWO and .L'.Lary, 

F� rst of all T want to 'apolog� ze a}�ut the long per�od of non-wr� t�ng. Th� s 
w� ll become more clear as'  th� 's le i,jter goes along. Second apology and th�rci' � s  
the type�1r-� ter-' that l' alI1 USmlg. The II I" seems to be the vrorst part of .! t. 
'T am at home w� th my own typewr� ter and th� s  .! s  the problem. T hope that all 
your culture shock � s  over now that Mary and the k� ds are w.! th you. lilat k�ndl' 
of hous.! ng arrangements do you have? Have th�ngs become better? Needless to 
say all of us here are most happy that you made a decis'! on to stay at MSU. 
T d� d not '.n'� te to you at that t!me because of all the m.! sunderstand�ngs., 
ma�nly yours, QY'8bun, as T understancll � t. At any rate, you know how T feel-­
about your dec � s { on to come back here. I suppose th� the next problem w� ll 
be how long you stay �n Ok.!na-wa. ' And then, .! f  you w.! ll go to the East-West 
Center . !Wao • • • • • •  a major quest.! on • • • • • •  can we use tqpes w� th you?' ? ? ? ?  If 
so, Stu, Eel. and myself would be able to co:nmnm.! cate ll� th you much more often • 

• Please let us know about th'lIs! : ! : !  

I-ew.! ll now u::fBx �nform you about a number of facts and problems on �� ch I 
w-1 11 expa.m.q by tape, { f  you can rece�izJe them .. r P'ERSONAL J . 1) -Publ� c< t� onl: t@�eems and myself w-i ll appear {n the neKl; HUMAN ORGANIZATIONI 
! w� ll be m the neXt (or after next)CURnENT ANTHRO. , T  sent the "Large vs. 
Small" paper to � ll 'Wb..! te of HUM ORG • • • • • • • he seems � nterested; The Bennett 
:rsh� I}o Book ran " n�o pr9bJ,emS loth.! ch, as I understandr -i t, are now resolved. 
/v....L 11 � �� ��fl.t..�� � �-"V-I " .' " 2) I vol ll get th ' s  typewr-t ter fi Xed, espec�ally � f  you are not eqtppped to take 
tapmr.' 

3) Dave Lew� s passed h.! s PhD. orala • • • • •  I thought h� s thes� s was� m� aerable 
and vo� ced my op�n.!ons, but -r t  f S  all over. rmagine prov�ng w� th all that jazzy 
a5at� at� cal stuff th�ngs we already know. More about th" s, � f we atart tapea. 

33) Carl Jantzen " a  do� � q terr� f� c  job on h� s thes� 5. leally Iwso, � t  " 5  good. 
He surpr� ses all of us. Aa soon as J get a copy of � t, T w·� ll send one on to 
you. T just f�hi Shed " t  today, S8 ! am part� cularly .!mpressed. I th"nk � t  � s' 
a real contr� but� on • • • • •  survey of l� terature, attempt to use, and results . T 'W'� ll 
tape more on tb.! s. 

4) Dan has f�n� shed h� s thes � s. It � a  a comb�nat� on of � nformat� on, v� llage­
nat� on l�nkages, ret� culated orgqn� zatJ on and co�� ty development. T th�nk 
-it  " 6  qu� te good for � thes s .  We '.r� ll send you a copy. Dan (we hope) has 
e.tI IIEW grant for next y�r and ll-r ll not teach at Commun ' ty college, but rather, l� n -t sh all h4 s requ�rements for the Phd. If he does not get the grant he �1� 1l 
borrow the moite;t; to complete the vrork. We are puttmg 4n for a Fulbr� ght Grant 
for h�m for 1964. 
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M I C H I G A N  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  

OF AGRICULTURE AND APPLIED SCIENCE · EAST LANSING 

THE BASIC COLLEGE · DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATION SKILLS 

Also excuse paper • • •  Th� s  � s  scrap paper Mary p� cked up for Ch�nese character 
stud;'. 

5 )  M., ch�kon Suzuk� successfully passed her MA. Th.! s was a plan A. She 
d.! d a good job. W.! ll be leav.!ng for Japan �n the next few da's. She ., s  
w.!th NHK, you lalow. 

6) Naeem Butt has really goofed. May nErl!Jer get a degree. Na., r d-td a great .-. 
job aDd got a plan B. Su'\oron8i and Suni t are st-= ll "Trth us • • • • • • they are fantast# c. 

7) ' We are gett.!ng a terri fic response on our trajn�ng program. :rndones�a, 
Ph� l-= pp.! nes, Tba.!land, Ta�wan BiX thus far have sent us ten (we expect ten moae) 
We have had real good feedback from lxrth Wash.!ngton and the countr� es. Th.l' s ,  
summer we enterta.!ned people from P.!, Nyasaland, etc. 

8) Our· research granthas not been renewed , 'buD :ax " ... 1Ii extended. I w.! 11 have 
to use tapes to tell you about the problems � nv6llved 4n  th� s, espec.! ally the 
breakdown 4n relat� ons between Bern� e and mys elf. He wanted a summer salary 
and T wnted research funds on the same grant. . I have to talk th� s one to you. 

8 ) Taggart made h� s repot to- the Ford Foundat� on and was embarrassed because he 
couJd not bel.! eve th� Tsh�no and Donoghue could do so much on only $11.000. 
T called h�m today to assure h.!m that everyth�ng, except our f; eld work, was 
a resalt of the Ford grant. He was stup f., ed ; even called Mc�; tty to express 
h.! s d., sbel · ef 4n tw guys do; ng eo much en so l; ttle. John UO 1.m.S proud of 
us. , as 'tIlaS l{CQu4 tt�. 

9.  Carl Jantzen ; s  go�ng to iuwt KlI:r M4 am4 Un .! v  • .! n  Ohi O; Hani has offers 
from several places ! nclud.!ng STU� W4 1l let you know where he / finally ends UPJ 
Joe Sp ' elberg and Larry Sneden ended UP ' Wi th  honors .!n anthropob- "n the 
qual� fy.!ngs; Dave W.!nter passed everyth;ng and .! s  now teach.! ng �271 4n the 
2nd part of the summer quarter loT-! th 200 stUdents. 

10) R
a

lph N� oholas has arr� ved on crunpus • • •  a helluva n; ce guy • • •  I have not seen 
h.!m too much because of the fo�e� gn v� s3 tors and the next para. Bernie 
and Herb have bean te . ll�ng h�m what a terr� �e place th4 S 1 S. Herb- has been 
go; ng w·� ld la t�lY.: • . h . (� -l S a Did:JI schelar) (T can I t even spell 1 t) 
However, -1n h3 S'�Ws ��.t th me (and th; s ma,; all be garbage) he assures me that 
he -t s  ea�er to 1"eturn to MSU. have j".o tell you more about th� s  also 
on ta0s. \ w II 

11) Ed, Stu, and myself have started� a research proj ect �nOl� vet. It ; �  
really exc.! t�ng. . . . .  more about thHJ also on tapes, .! f  we can do � t  • • • •  

12) � Mary and r send our beat regards to you and the k i ds • • • •  hope eVeryth�ng 
turns; out ok • • • • •  
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; / LONG BEACH STATE COLLEGE 

/ 
LONG BEACH 4. CALIFORNIA 

� 
DEPARTMENT OF ANTH ROPOLOGY 

Dr . Iwa o I s hino 
Univ e r s ity C o o p er a c iv e  Pr o�ram 
Mi c hig an S b a � e  Univ e r s i ty 
USCAR APO 48 
San Fr anc i s c o , C a l if o rni a 

D e ar Iwao , 

July 30 , 1963 

I wa s v ery p l e a s ed t o  r e c e iv e  your le t t e r . We too we re 
s o rry tha t you c ould no � s p end more t ime w i th u s . We hav e 
b e en s o  busy' VIe hav e no t c he c k e d  tJ o  s e e  if your f amily i s  
s ti l l i n  San t a  Ana . Howev e r , we p l an t o  d o  s o  s o on . 

We wi l l b e  int e r e s t e d  t o  l e arn more of y o ur r e s e ar c h  
work the r e  i n  Okinawa from t im e  � o t ime . 

I appr e c i a te v e ry TllUc h r e c e iv incs the B'e l l owship 
N omina u i oll u l ank f or the A . A . A . S . I wa s mad e a Fe l low 
o f  t he Ameri c an An cilr o p o l o iSi c a l As s o c i a t i on l a s t; May . 'rhi s 
should he lp in my ac c e p t anc e by �he A . A . A . S .  Sinc e I wi l l  
b e  u p  f or c ons i d e r a t i on f or pr omo t ion 0hi s f a l l  a t  Long 
Be a c h  s t a t e O o l l e ge , i f  I c ould r e c e iv e  t h i s  f e l l o wship 
nomina t i on by that time , i t  migh t b e  a f av ora o l e f a c t o r . 
I w i l l  ap pr e c i at e  wlla t you c an d o  f or me . 

Ag a in t.;ll anking y ou muc h f o r  y our c on tinu e d  kindne s s . 
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State any additional reasons why the nominee is eligible for election as a Fellow ....... . . . .. . . . . . . . . . ...................................... . 
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Validated by: 

KP 6M 2/63 (over) 



FELLOWSHIP DEFINED 
Members are eligible to nomination for fellowship if they have contributed to the advancement of scien�e either by the 

pUblication of original research or in other significant manner. The phrase "the publication of original research" implies 
more than the publication of a dissertation for the doctorate, and it is the intention to admit members to fellowship 
on the basis of publication only after they have shown more evidence of productiveness than the attainment of the 
doctorate. The phrase "or in other significant manner" is meant to include advanced teaching and the guiding of research, 
important patents, holding office in scientific societies, and the accomplishment of important work not shown by publi­
cations, as in engineering or in the fields of applied science. 

Nomination for election to fellowship may be made by any three Fellows or by the executive officer or by the section 
committee in whose field the nominee's scientific work mainly lies. 

If a Fellow discontinues his membership and subsequently rejoins the Association he shall automatically again be­
come a Fellow from the time of rejoining, without another election. 

INFORMATION REGARDING FELLOWSHIP NOMINATIONS 
Nominations for fellowship may be made at any time by any three Fellows of the Association. 

A person who holds the indicated class of membership in one or more of the following societies is deemed to have 
met the requirements of, and is eligible for automatic election as, a Fellow of the AAAS : 

Acoustical Society of America ( Fellows) 
Agricultural Institute of Canada ( Fellows) 
American Academy of Arts and Sciences (Members) 
American Academy of Ophthalmology and Otolaryngology 

(Members) 
American Anthropological Association (Fellows) 
American Association of Anatomists (Members) 
American Association of Immunologists (Members) 
American Association of Pathologists and Bacteriologists 

(Members) 
American Association of Petroleum Geologists 

(Active Members) 
American Astronomical Society (Members) 
American Educational Research Association (Members) 
American Epidemiological Society (Members) 
American Geof?l'aphical Society (Honorary Members) 
American InstItute of Chemical Engineers 

(Active Members) 
American Institute of Chemists ( Fellows) 
American Institute of Industrial Engineers ( Fellows) 
American Institute of Mining, MetaUUl'gical and Petroleum 

Engineers (Members) 
American Institute of Nutrition ( Members) 
American Meteorological Society ( Professional Members) 
American Ornithologists' Union ( Fellows) 
American Physical Society ( Fellows) 
American Physiological Society (Members) 
American Psychiatric Association (Fellows) 
American Psychological Association ( Fellows) 

American Public Health Association ( Fellows) 
American Society for Clinical Investigation (Members) 
American Society for Pharmacology and Experimental 

Therapeutics ( Members) 
American Society of Agronomy (Fellows) 
American Society of Biological Chemists (Members) 
Amel'ican Society of Civil Engineers 

(Associate Members and Members) 
American Society of Mechanical Engineers 

(Members and Fellows) 
American Society of Naturalists (Members) 
American Society of Photogrammetry 

(Honorary Members ) 
American Society of Zoologists (Active Members) 
American Statistical Association (Fellows) 
Association of American Physicians ( Members) 
Geological Society of America (Fellows) 
lnstitute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers (Fellows) 
Institute of Mathematical Statistics ( Fellows) 
International Ass-ociation for Dental Research ( Members) 
National Academy of Sciences (Members) 
National Association for Research in Science Teaching 

(Members) 
Mineralogical Society of America (Fellows) 
Optical Society of America ( Fellows) 
Paleontological Society (Membel's) 
Society for Experimental Biology and Medicine ( Members) 
Society of Exp_erim�ntal Psychologists (Me)'llbe!."s) 
Society of General Physiologists (Members) 

Each newly elected Fellow receives a notice of election and a certificate of fellowship. 

In addition to the obligations and privileges of other members, Fellows are eligible to serve as officers, members of 
the Board of Directors or Council, or as elected members-at-Iarge of section committees. 

The addressograph plate used in mailing statements, notices, etc., to any member, and in printing his card for the 
files, bears numbers showing the year of his election to membership, the year of his election to fellowship (following the 
letter F),  and the year he became a life member or emeritus life member (after the letter L or E ) .  Thus M57F59L60 
denotes membership since 1957, fellowship since 1959, life membership since 1960. 

The addressograph plate may also bear one or two letters indicating the section or sections in which the member is 
interested, and the order of these letters indicates the mem ber's preferences. Thus the letters A and D on a plate show 
that the member's first interest is mathematics, his second interest astronomy. Absence of all section letters indicates 
membership in the Association at large, without special interest in any section. 

The Association is divided into the following sections :  A-Mathematics, B-Physics, C-Chemistry, D-Astronomy, 
E-Geology and Geography, F-Zoological Sciences, G-Botanical Sciences, H-Anthropology, I-Psychology (or "J") ,  K-So­
cial and Economic Sciences, L-History and Philosophy of Science, M-Engineering, N-Medical Sciences, Nd-Dentistry 
( or "R" ) ,  Np-Pharmaceutical Sciences (or "S") , O-Agriculture, P-Industrial Science, Q-Education, T-Information and 
Communication, and U-Statistics. 

(over) 
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M I CH I G A N  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  BAST LANSING . MICHIGAN . USA 

DBPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY • SOCIAL RESBARCH SBRVICIl 

[ wao I s h i no 
Con s u l t a n t  
M S U  G r ou p 
U S CAR , A P O  48 
S a n  F r a nc i s co , C a l i f o r n i a  

Dea r [wao , 

S e p t embe r 13 , 1963 

Lew i s l s  t he s i s  wa s a p p roved , a n d  a c o py was s e n t  to you r 
s e c r e t a r y  s ome wee ks a g o  to be fo rwa r d e d  t o  you . I t h i n k i t  c ame 
o u t  a l r i g h t .  I t  wa s n l t  b r i l l  i a n t  b u t  i t  was o . k .  H e  l e t h i ms e l f  
g e t  on a h ook i n  t he exam . Jay a n d  Jac k a s ked h i m why he d i d n l t  
s pe l l ou t t he p r a c t i c a l  i m p l i c a t i o n s  a n d  he l e t h i ms e l f be 
t r a p ped i n t o  a g ree i ng t h a t  he s h ou l d  have s pe l l ed t h i s  ou t i n  
t he t h e s i s .  B u t  [ d on l t  s ee t h a t  i t  wa s a s e r i ou s  d i f f i c u l t y a t  
a l l .  1 1 m a nx i ou s  t o  hea r you r i de a s  on i t  once you l v e read i t .  

I s pe n t  s ome more of ou r money t o  pu l l  t o g e t h e r  t h e  J a p a n  
a n d  O k i n awa d a t a  H a n k  Wa t t s  a n a l yz ed . 

H o pe a l l i s  we l l  w i t h you a nd t he fam i l y . 

A OH : m l  s 

D r .  A .  O .  H a l l e r  
D e pa r tme n t  o f  S oc i o l og y  a n d  
A n t h ropo l ogy 
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\�\��IVERSITY o..:,iViinntFota. 
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UNIVERSITY P R E S S · 2 0 3 7  UNIVER SITY AVENUE S . E .  

Pr ofes s or Jo hn Donoghue 
Department of Anthr opology and Sociology 
l1ic hip;an S t de Univer s ity 
East Ians ing , l'ili c hi gan 

Dear Hr . Donoghue : 

MINNEAPOLIS 1 4  

July 3 0 ,  1963 

I ' m s orry to h3.ve to troubl e you again ;  but you w ere 
good enough to s ay that I c ould . I have not yet r e c e ived 
the fil3.terials from hm.o I s hino ( pac;e proof and index copy) 
I c 3.ll ed you about in J-une , nor have I been abl e to get any 
r es pon s e  from him in ansl.Jer to appeals by airl etter . If 
you by any c hance ar e in communication wj th him , or have a 
better addr e s s  than the San Fr anc i s c o  APO nrunber , I ' d  much 
appr ec i ate s ome help. The book was to have been d el iver ed 
right about n ow - our pr inters are going w il d ! Hany 
th3.nks for anything you cJ.n d o  for us . 

Sin 
,
::rely YOJ"l ' 

�/�� I 
Jel. ne Sinnen Sen�or Ed itor 

J S i : so 
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M I C H I GA N  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  EAST LANSING 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIOLOGY AND ANTHROPOLOGY 

August 9 ,  1963 

Dr . Iwao Ishino 
MSU Group , USCAR 
APO 48 
San Francisco , 

,
California 

Dear Dr . Ishino : 

I am sorry for the delay in answering your letter of ' July 19 concerning 
pay from the Department of Sociology and Anthropology for the months of 
June , July , and August . As you know , it is vacation t ime around the 
University and it has taken us somet ime to get the procedures worked out 
because of so many people being away in the various offices involved . 

I am attaching a form letter which is used in the bus ines s  office . If 
you will s ign this letter and send it back to Mr . May you will be paid for 
the months of July and August at this time . This is for the summer pay which 
you as a ten month professor are entitled to receive . Ordinarily you would 
have the opt ion of having this paid when you return to the Departmental 
payroll but because we are initiating papers to have you changed from a 
ten month to a twelve month effective September , 196 3 , the business office 
feels it is preferable for you to receive the July and August payment now 
instead of when you return . 

As far as the month of June is concerned , the bus iness office has given 
the opinion that we can not pay you for that month because of the fact 
that you went on International Programs payroll on June 1 and if we also 
paid you this would be double pay for that month . This is against Un�ersity 
regulat ions . 

" 
• 

We have started the Change of Status papers through on your change from 
ten to twelve month and also on ' the salary change from $10 , 9 50 . to $14 , 000 . 
It will probably take some t ime for the forms to go through all the channels 
but we will not ify you as soon as we have official word back . 

I hope t·he above explanation is sat is factory . If you have any que stions , 
please let us know . 

JU : er 

Ao2� )f�-L- � 
Duane Gibson , Director , Institute for 

Community Development 
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MI C H I PAN S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  EAST LANSING · MICHIGAN ' U S A  

OFFICE OF DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

August 2 6 , 1 9 6 3  

Dr . Iwao Is hino 
MSU Group 
US CAR , AP O 1+ 8 
S an Fran c i s co , Cali forn i a  

De ar Iwao : 

Your lett e r  o f  August 2 3  arrive d  t oday . In reply t o  your query abo ut a 
rental al lowan ce , I start e d  t h e  all owance on 1 3  July s in ce I un de rsUaod t h at 
was t he date you s i gned your lease an d be gan t o  pay rent . Howeve r ,  the 
s al ary augment at ion start e d  on July 1 an d I felt t hat t hat part o f  it prior 
t o  July 1 3  wo uld t ake care of your B OQ cost s on t h e  post . If an audi t o r  
quest i oned the s,tart in g  dat e  o f  y o u r  rent al allowan ce , I c ould s how him 
you r let t e r  as to when yo u s t art e d  rent in g .  The 1 3  July - 1 3  August vouche r  
was made o ut 1 8  J uly and w e  rece i ved our file copy o f  t he voucher back on 
30 July i n d i c at i n g  t hat t h e  check h ad been maile d to the b an k .  I ass ume 
t hat your blue copy of t he di re ct payment vouche r an d t he bank deposit 
s l i p  we re sent to you surface mai l and that you h ave re cei ved t he m  by n o w .  

I a m  sorry t hat Lan s in g  Storage w a s  un sat i s fact o ry i n  pac k in g y o u  household 
goo ds . I f  you had any breakage or damage , send the det ails t o  me an d I will 
cont act Mr . \� alt · about in s uran ce reimbursemen t . Pe rhaps a part of the p roblem 
was t h e  t i me of t he ye ar when al l p acking fi rms are swamped wit h  work . As 
far as I know , De an Kin g and ot h e rs had good s e rvi ce from Mr . Walt . Your 
house hold good ' s  s h i pmen t was billed at the maximum o f  4 , 5 0 0  pounds gros s . 

Am inte rest e d  to know how your re se arch con s ult ant wo rk i s  gett in g alon g .  
I am wri t i n g  De an Kin g t h at our fun d can s upport t h e  part -t i me e mployee at 
about $50 pe r month . 

Re gards t o  all . 

S i n cerely , 

M i l l��ry 
As s i st m: to tbe Dean 

M OP : w fh 
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Mr. l8.l1er O. Perry 
Aaeistant to the Dean 
Inter.natiana1 Programt 
Mi Chigan State Univer.ity 
East Lensing, Miohigan 

Dear Mi l ler. 

17 September 1963 

the mystery of the mi lsing $142 rental allowanoe has been solved. 
Please lee enc lose d  letter whi oh explain, what happened. 

thanks for sending the September allowance which I received today. 
I note that an this Direot Payment Vouoher lOU have lis te d  my bank aooount 
number 11. "74421 . "  Actually it sh ould read 2-74421. "  Wi l l  you please 
aoo ordillgly change your reo ord? Thanks . 

Sinoerely yours, 

Iwao Iehino 
Sooi ologioal Consultant 
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Mr. Mi l ler O .  Perry 
As s i s tant to the D�an 
International Programs 
Michigan State Univer s i ty 
East Lans ing, Michigan 

Dear Millers 

27 November 1963 

In the State News of Oot ober 31 there was an arti cle e ntitle d ,  "MaU 
Spurs Ec on omy. " In the s ame i s s ue there was an other artic le enti tIed 
simply, "Pre s ide nt Hannah . "  B oth of the se art icle s dealt with the probl em 
of improving the image of the unive rs ity in the s tate of Mi chigan. 

Such type s of pub lic re lati ons ao tivit ie s an d informati on are important 
for MSU as we l l  as the Uni ve r s ity of the Ryukyus . I woul d l ike t o summari ze 
s ome facts about the l oc al situat i on here which di s seminate comparable in­
f ormat ion. Such fac ts th en will b e  written up and pre s ente d in the l oc al 
papers . I think the pub lic re l at i on s  acti vi ti e s  of thi s  univer s it,y can be 
i mprove d c on s i derab l y  �ld I would l ike to c ontribute toward that end . 

You c an he lp me .  if you w i l l .  by inq uiring whe ther or not o opie s  are 
avai l able ' ( 1 )  of Pre s i dent Hannah ' s  s peech ment i one d in the Oc t ober 31 
State News and ( 2 )  of "a rec ent re port by the Bure au of Bus ine s s  and Economic 
Rese arch " . If copies are available , both Dr. King and I would like to 

USe them here . 

I ! 

Since re ly, 

Iwao I shino 
Soc i ol ogical Consu ltant 



Mr .  Miller o. Perry 
International Programs 
Michigan State University 
East Lansing, Michigan 

Dear MUlerl 

MSU Ch'oup 
USCAR, APe 48 
San Franoisoo . Calif' It 

22 August 196 J . 

Thanks for sending lI1e c bon copies of p�ment made to m :tor llIY 
dependents ' ·I::.toavel to O�ina.wa and for rental a11owanoe. 

This r�nd8 lIle of the fact that I have no reoord ot: having reoeived 
from Interna:bional Programs rGl.'ltal allowanoe fOIl the month of' July. 
The present Direot Payment Vouoher for rental allowano� oovers the 
period 13 August to 13 September �Iill you please look into :tkkd the July payment? 

NoW on the d pendents ' travel . I am goit'li§ to teat how tar you will 
go I Q1'Il enolosing receipt for lOdging ( $7 . 50 )  while my f'amily 
stayed overnight at Fort Mason. Also meals en route and On the plane ( they charge for meals on Pan ... An1 oharter nights at 80 oents per 
parson per 111eal) oame to $6.40. Beoause you do not allow for per 
diem. are meals and lodging allowed? 

F1nally .  I want to toll you that our household goods arrived on 
August 9. I was so angry 14 th the way I.$siug Storage pacl<:ad. our 
goods that I did no t want to write a.nything about it until I had 
suffioiently cooled off. I am  cooled off now, 

Let me itemize my oomplaints. 1) Th y did a pOor job of packing. 
They took my valuable professional papers out of t.he ol'ig;Lnal cartons 
and shoved them in.bett-teen book oar tons • 2)  They damaged Dresser 
Base , Unf1n1shedo They placed heavy goods on top ot the df.essel' and 
warped the top and knocked. out internal struotural elements. Probable 
estimate of damage , $20. 3) Lt.lmS ib�8!.qX$l!"e paoked one 'Within the other lor1.thOUt paed;1;mw layers o:f'piperl' B@"eli lamp shades re squa.slted. 
Estimate of' $.5¥ damage, 4)  �m footlookers were sent l:ith utatGd 
weight of 54 and 34 pounds respeotiv y. HaWver , one ot these foot­
lookers oame absolutely empty. �1y guess is that. they lett a i'ootlooker 
� in storage at East Lanaing and sent instead an empty 
footlocker. 5 )  1;la &sIted for them to send ' s  a t1ashing machine and 
omit the dish l·rasher whan l'l'El �'Tei'e inf'orme)d that He were ovenreight. 
Hall .,  they sent us the dish wa.ah(lr and now 1-1e are renting a washing 
machine We certainly could us. that lre,sh1ng machine. This ro.istake, 
hOl vel" . is understanda.ble beoause I oommunicated the Qhange by telephone ; 
long distanoe from Santa Ana. 6) Mr .  t-ralt grossly underestimated the 
weight of our household shipment. 

This is enough. I think. to keep you .from. dQing 1I10re important thingS 
for at-th11e. 

Sinoerely. 

Il-TaO I shino 



I"'Ir. �1.iller O .  Perry 
International Programs 
Mich1ean SUl.tc Unlversi ty 
East Lansins. l11chir;an 

Doar j',fil1er : 

Thanks for sendinp, me carbon oopies of pa, nt made for my dependents ' 
travel am for Aue;ust, 13 to September 13 l'ental a 0't'1 e e .  I do not 
understand 'I' lY tho period. be • n ... w'ld th .' ddle of' the month . Why 
not the .fir t. of the month ? leit er do I understand w V' I hove no 
reoord. of havi e; rec .. ·· vOO rontal allotvance for July. .� :> Red Bl1.ttons 
··ould ay J II trar ,e thino's are ha ppc ' . n 

OUr household goods arrived. on Augu t 9 .  I "l'l' S so . ex lith tho �.;ay 
Min r� ge _ e � d our household coods that I did not nant to t-rri to 

anything about it untll I had cooifled off sufficiently. I am oaln , cool 
d colI te:d. not-T . Here 0 SODle usine th:1. 0 t t ha paned I Th�y 

sent tt'10 foot.: ockera 1(00 uith ueights of 51." M.d 34 pounru ro poetive\..v. 
IIm'lever , Olle Of th(M 3n":l. · h- re ' olu'liely empty • • •  Inota of scndin. 
the ",mshing ohi 10 , t ey sent our dish '\"1'.:1. her . 'i'b.ia is partly my 
fault because I talephonod the request from nta Juw, to this ,�.i..r .ct 
and did not have it in lmUng. The reason for this confusion was that 
I was told r,linutes before leaving L.'lnSif G that . a . 3rc ��03S ovor--lI1oight • 

• • • 1 must run now to an appoint.llont. �-Jill continue this latGr ", 

( 
/v )-:: .. / ) 



Van Lines 
W O R L D ' S  L A R (i Ii S T  M O V 2 R  

-------.,..- --- - - --- ---

L A N S I NG S T O R A G E C O .  
440 N .  WAS H I NGTON AVEN U E  

LANSING 30, MICH IGAN 
Phone IV 9-7568 

PACKING LI ST FOR DR . IWAO I S H INO OVERSEAS SHIPMENT ( SURFACE ) 

Containe r 
Number Container Cont ent s we i ght 

4 

5 

6 

7 

C ontaine r 
Number 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

foo tlocker 

fo otlocker 

. trunk 

t runk 

p e r sonal e f f e c t s  

p e r sonal e ff e c t s  

p e r s onaI' e ffec·t s 

p e r s onal e f f e c t s  

Containe r Measurement s 

o ve r sea s box 7� ' x 5 � ' "2 
o ve r s e a s  box 7� , x 5� ' 
o ve r se a s  box 1 9 "  x 84" 

footlocker 1 1 11 x 1 7 11 
footlo cker 1 1 "  x 1 7 "  

trunk 2 1 "  x 19" 
trunk 2 1 "  x 19" 

MARKING : 
Port Tran spo r ta t i on O f fi c e r  
Bay Area Army Terminal Cen t e r  
Oakland , Cal i fo rni a 
Fo r : P rofe s so r  Iwao I shino 

M SU Group 
U SCAR Educati on Dept . 
Okinawa 

G ro s s  w t . Cubage 
P i ece o f  7 

-------

x 3� ' 
x 3� ' 
x 3 8 "  
x 2 8" 
x 2 8 "  
x 34" 
x 34" 

54 Ib s .  

34 I b s . 

7 5 I b s  • 

57 Ib s .  
55 Ibs . 

Gro s s  wt . Cubage 

1 6 8 5  Ib s .  144 . 6 
.. , 1 6 8 5  Ibs . 144 . 6  

8 6 5  Ib s .  3 5 . 8  
54 Ibs . 3 . 0 

" 34 Ib s .  3 . 0  
w 7 5 Ibs . 8 . 1 � 

57 Ibs . 8 . 1  

4455 Ibs . 347 0 2  



M I C H I G A N  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  EAST LANSING . MICHIGAN · U S A  

OFFICE OF DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

August 1 ,  1 9 6 3  

Dr . Iwao Ishino 
MSU Group 
US CAR , AP O 4 8  
San Fran c i s co , Cali forn ia 

De a r  Iwao : 

I received your l et t e r  o f  July 2 8 , 1 9 6 3  today . Also in my mail was 
your n ew Life In suran ce Pol i cy which I am s en ding t o  you wit h this 
le tt e r .  It repl ace s  your forme r po l i cy in the s ame amount for 
$2 0 , 000 an d cove rs you durin g your ove rse as t ou r .  When you ret urn , 
you wi ll re ce ive a po licy simi lar t o  t he one you h ad .  Just why 
the s ame i n s ur an ce company cannot put a ri de r on your forme r pol i cy 
de fe at s  me but it s eems t h i s  is the ''lay it is done . 

I ' m  gl ad t h at your family arri ve d  in good he alth on July 1 8th . I 
also t rust that your hous ehold goods are the re by now too . I 
was t old by the Oakland Army Te rmin al t hat t hey w e re shipped on 
the St eel App rent i ce July 1 6th . Re gre t the bo bb le about the orde rs 
att ache d to the box . 

The t rave l vouche r for your w i fe and chi ldren has been p repared 
and a copy i s  att ache d .  Howeve r ,  you will n ot e  that n o  p e r  diem 
is aut horized as i s  t he c ase for milit ary dependent s .  So t he 
vouche r  amounts to t he t � ave l cos t s  of $7 . 5 5 .  

I called t h e  Se cret ary in Dr . Useem� offi ce and inquired about 
your De p artment che ck s for Jun e , July , and August . She re port s  
t h at , a s  y o u  s uspect e d , they h ave t o  che ck with Commun ity 
Development an d also the Busine s s  Offi ce and t h at an an swe r is 
exp e ct e d  Mon day , August 5th . It would s eem t o  me t h at since 
your s alary was t ran s fe rred t o  the Ok inawa ac count June 1st that 
you wo ul d n ot re c e i ve a June che ck from the Depart men t .  However 
you s hould be ent itled to the July an d Au gust che ck s as le ave . 
IHl l  w rite you a gain Monday when the l atest ret urn s a re in . 

Ple ase don ' t  fee l  s o rry about as k i n g  me for admini s t r at i ve help--
As I told Jim Ney that i s  my j ob an d if I cannot ant i ci p at e  a 
p roblem then I am glad to get a n ot e  about i t . S uppose t h at De an 
Kin g i s  back from the Phi l i ppines an d t h at Hen ry Nakasone i s  feelin g 
the rush of last min ute arran gements that come with t he clos in g month 
of a to ur . The office has s e ve ral i ron s in the fi re wit h  t he 

I 
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largest be ing a draft of the proposal to go t o  the Ford Foundation this 
fall for a renewal of grant assistance . ' 

Best regards to your family . you and the others in the Group . 

Sin cerely I 

MOP :wfh 

Enclosures 
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M I e  H I G AN S T A T  E U N  I V E R S I T  Y EAST LANSING • MICHIGAN • U S A  

OFFICE OF DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL FROGRAMS 

July 1 6 , 1 9 6 3  

Dr . Iwao Ishino 
MSU Group 
US CAR , APO 48 
San Francisco , Cali fornia 

De ar Iwao : 

I rece ived your letter of July 11 yeste rday and I am processing two 
requisitions t his morn ing -- one for t he Thermo -Fax ove rhe ad proj e ctor 
and box of transparencies , and a secon d for a 6 0  inch port able screen 
on a t ripod . In checkin g with the purchasin g department I find that 
we should get t he proj e ctor later this week and I will then send it 
Vi a AP O to the group . 

I also ch'ecked with Mr . Walt on your household goods and foun d that he 
had sent them Via National Carloadin g Company on June 21 to San Francisco . 
I asked that he call National Carloadin g in San Francisco to see i f  they 
had delivered t hem to the port and when he did so , he learned that the 
port officials had not accepted them since we did n ot have a copy of your 
orde rs attached to t he No . 1 crate . Mr.  Walt did not know of this 
regulation , nor di d I ,  and so I called t he port officials yesterday 
afternoon, and also sent a copy of your orde rs Ai rmail to them . They will 
have the National Carloadin g  Company deliver your goods to t he port an d 
wi ll ship t hem out prompt ly . Mr . Walt did le arn t hat they did not arrive 
in San Franci sco unt i l  this past Friday . 

I don ' t  believe that this above mix-up is goin g to cause you much time , 
but it does seem that your move is providin g me with con siderable back­
ground experience for future st aff personnel -- a situat ion whi ch I 
assume you do not app reciate too much . I re read my last n ote to you and 
it di d seem that my first paragraph mi ght have been a bit crypt ic or sharp . 
Howeve r ,  such was not my intention and I hope you will unde rstand it . as 
intende d .  

N o  doubt that lot s of ove rseas packing i s  going on in Santa Anna today , and 
I know that your family is quite busy in their preparation for goin g up to 
San Fran cisco this morn ing so that t hey can fly out to be with you s�m� . time 
tomorrow . As I wrote you before , all were looking forward to a real �. t ri p .  
Mrs . Perry and I flew to McGui re Ai r  Force Base i n  New Jersey ove r t he fourth 
and saw our daughter , Susie , whom you met , leave for Nancy , France where she 
will be st ationed with the Red Cross unit there . It was nice to see the 
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East Coast , but we were glad t o  get back t o  East Lansin g again . 

Sincerely , 

Miller O. Perry 
Assist ant to the Dean 

M OP : wfh 



M I C H I GAN S T A T E  U N I V E R S I TY BAST LANSING 

OFFICE OF THB DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

June 10 , 1 9 6 3  

Dr . Iwao Ishino 
425 Berkey Hal l 
Campus 

Dear Dr . Is hino : 

Our Okinawan c ontrac t  has been amended to inc lude the Dep artment of S t at e  
s t andard res idenc e allowance for ove rseas government employees . The allowanc e 
in Okinawa for grade GS- 1 3 ,  which you are author ized, is $ 1 7 00 per year or 
$ 142 per month. 

Assuming that you will wish to rent a house c omparable to Dr . Ney ' s  and 
knowing that the house rental and ut ilit ies c o s t  him $ 225 per month ,  we 
propose to ad just your salary to cover the d i fference between the $225 
cost and the allowance of $ 142 , or $ 8 3  per month. A change o f  s tatus 
recommendation is being submitted to t he MSU Board of Trus tees , which will 
increas e your s alary by the amount o f  $ 1 250 for the period 1 July 1963 t o  
31 May 1964 . 

Twe lve hundred f ifty dollars d ivided by e leven months (July 1 9 6 3  through 
May 1964) equal s $ 1 1 2  per month . Thi s  amount cons i s t s  of two c omponents-­
$ 8 3  which when added t o  the rental allowance o f  $ 142 per month equals your 
maximum rental cost per month of $ 2 2 5 , and $ 2 9  which is the addi t ional 
income t ax you must pay based on the $ 1 300 salary increas e . This t ax return 
was c omput ed by considering your 6 t ax exempt ions and the flat 10% deduc t ion 
for deduc t ible expenses which places your t axab le s al ary in the $ 8000 t o  
$ 1 2000 bracket with i t s  2 6 %  t ax return requirement . 

Your $ 142 per month rent al allowance wi l l  be paid by a direct payment voucher 
that we wi ll p repare and submit to the MSU bus ine s s  o f fice monthly . The 
bus ine s s  office will depo sit the check in your East Lansing State Bank c hecking 
account . The s alary inc rease o f  $ 1 1 2  per month for 11 months wi ll be re flected 
in your regular monthly pay check s t arting with the check for July 19 6 3 .  

S incerely, 

� 
Miller o� 
As s i s t ant to the Dean 

MOP : j f  
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JUly 11, 1963 

J.Ir . l<1iller O. Perry 
International. Programs 
Hichieai:l stnte University 
Eunt. Lansing, Nichj.ean 

Dear J.liller : 

I am finally getting 8I'Olmd to doing something about the teaordng 
aids that you and I di.scussad long ago .  Contrary to uhat Horace 
KinG led me to believe, this University is poorly eqlJipped with 
toaoh:tl1� materi als .  'l'ha slide projector l-lhi ch you orde1"ed recently 
i s  sorely needed . 

Hy notes on the specifI 0 slides that I umted to order i s ,  ot course, 
in . household s \ pment . I suppose it will ···.rure moth",,!' tln�ee 

nt.hs for it to I:>O�V here . (It is a.1.l'eady '1·10 lOnth .11: .oa ' he 
matori als were ore.ted i:n F:8.st LensinC. ) So ubis ordex "till ux 
to Hai t lU'ltil t he household shipment srri vas . 

l>!hnt I could really use is an o�rhea.d proj ector '.f}>:i, oh �ells on 
the local mark�t for $220, b'At, the li st PI' (';e for it in the states 
is sOM:ruhe:re arOlmd $170. I enclose a oc 'U['C on it Hhioh gives 
tho specifi oations .  In addition I would like to have a modarate­
s:l zed screen to go 't.Ji th it.  An ordinarJ slide pro j ector screen 
Ho-uld do . In addition , I would llke a. box of "projection trQn' . orenoies" ( '1moll D ar e  described on the oh· ... erse side of tho same bro c 1Ul'(;;) .  

Sinoerely, 

�An;;e.o 
:r.&'� .. I :ml:t¥P  request is based on a letter from you to me da.ted 31 Dec . 62 . 

Encl. A brochure on lI}flOdel 66, Thermo-Fax Overhead Proj ector . " 



MI C H I G AN S T A TE U N I V E R S I T Y  EAST LANSING . MICHIGAN . U S A  

OFFICE OF DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

June 18 , 1963 

Dr . Iwao I shino 
MSU Group 
US CAR , AP O 48 
San Fran cisco , Californi a  

Dear Iwao : 

I checked with t he Lan sing Storage Company about prompt ly billing MS U for 
the packing and crat ing of your house hold effe cts so t hat we could pay for 
the account with Fiscal Year 1963  funds . I also asked i f  you had taken 
out any household goods t ransportation insurance policy for the move , and 
Mr . Walt replied that you believed you might t ake it out with an other 
company. If you did not have t ime during your last min ut e  rush to attend to 
it , and if you de sire such cove rage , I will t ake it out for you . The cost 
is $9 . 6 3 per $1 , 0 0 0  evaluation and covers any losse s from East Lansing to 
Naha . I would re commen d it s ince you might have some water or other type 
damage occur . We can pay the cost of t he premi um out of the insurance 
allowan ce that you are aut horized.  I would suggest $5 , 00 0  coverage . 

In order t o  repay you for the cost on your medi cal poli cies for only 
yourself , I am mak ing out a Direct Payment Voucher in t he amount ' of 
$112 . 44 to be deposited in your local bank checkin g  account . The refund 
for one year will be 12 times $7 . 66 = $91. 92 on your Ame ri can Plan No . 5 
and 12 t imes $L7 1 = $2 0 . 5 2 on your Maj or Medi cal Plan . This amount plus 
the $48 . 1 5 for t he shipment policy will not exceed your allowan ce .  

Trust you had a good leave and an interest ing visit t o  the East -West 
Cente r ,  and have a speedy house rent in g solut ion . Ple ase advi se right 
away i f  you de sire the t ransport at ion policy . 

Sincerely , 

t�� 
Mi li�o. Perry 
Assi stant-te-.t he Dean 

M OP :wfh 



Mr,. ,Miller 0.. PerI7 
International Programs 
tia!.ig f'. n.; ' U� val a1 tl' 
ast L ,l inu' hie' :l.g811 

D.� l«r. Perry: 

I r 0 � V0 ' Y 1'.;'.1'.)t batoh of mail from C S to<1q aJ14 1tI. that 'batoh yo� 
he: i 1.P.J� _ d t. 01.r� m:y :L.nBUJ"l'WOS no de for the shipment ot heuahold 
goods. I rea.llJ do not know whd mis-OOl!l:Il GaUon tho e 1l88, bltt I 
thought I aaked Mr . Walt ' s  usiltat to take oare at that tor me . 

Y •• , I do want to take out iDauran.. A '5, 000 .wrage would be ok, 
• ..,. though DIY' research papers ad books are lrrepl · 1 . 

This lett .. 1s gobc 1a the ... envelope .. Dean lilli ' S, eo I JntSt 
h� and tl��h it. I will wr1 te "ott ,later. 

aegards, 

I wao Ish1J1o 



JU17 2. 1963 10, )5 p.m. 

Mr. Miller O. Pem 
IntelDational P�g� 
Micbi pn State Univ rsi t7 
Fas t lenaing, Michigan 

Daar Mr. Perry_ 

This moming I have wr.t. ttan you bout th po sible d 1&1' in getting 
my tami ly olf r here . This evening I don I t  think I put I t  to1'8o tUllJ 
enough , so I �t to th t legrapb and telephone ottic to sa(d you 
8. wire. The wire costs as much as a telephone call. So I c l1ed 
;you instead. 

As I h v aaid o. r the phone , I insisting that a'7 £8.111111' be 
here no later than July 21, \Ib1oh would be one month atter my 
arrival here . As I hav explained in t h  letter thi s mOming, a'T 
bou8 has been inspected, I h ve signed the lease, and gate the 
Olll 1'1! a deposi t ot $240, including that for water end eleotrlcit,.. 
I am 01 ared for bringing my dependents here .  

(Br the way, r into med Dean King that I •• zq wr1 tin I this 
kind ot letter and h. approved. )  

I am infomed by the Dependent Houaing end Trave l  Section that 
unde r the present travel achedule they oould be expeoted bere between 
15 md )0 AUl'18t , perhsp! . 

It the ara,. 08lLllot bring my fami ly he re by July 21, then I sug t 
that MSU fly th_ over by comme rol 1 line, VeQ it the fUnds for 
thi. must CelD out ot the )5� ove rhead the unive nit,. make. OIl the 
contract. I am not a cin l senant. nel tber am I • member ot t1» 
amed to ro 19 • • •  I am a m8mb r ot a w:a1venit,. taoulty. It the 
Uni venl ty IlUst treat 1 ts taculty in this res hiCll , then , I would 
say the univeNl ty s hould Dot cter' into contraots ot tbia kind. 

I O8DDot understand Vhf th 1'8 was no better pro .... . 1ou _de tor 
dependent tre..e1, 'When you bad plenty ot time to work this out. Arter 11 I a. greed to take this post in March. You ranember ... 
I argued tor conourrent travel and W!l8 talked out of it on the 
buia ot your a tat nt that the dela7 would be a matter ot tllt) 
01' three WIllI ka .  Th present .ohedule ls OIl th order ot nine w eD . 

1 repeats I am insis ting on hanng 'f1f1 family he re  by July 21, e". 
it the Un1 v rai ty has to pay tor the fare. 

I remain , your ugly md loll ly Amerioan , 

Iwao I.bino 
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Forn- ]0. 
CO-tr-lC 

I ssued To : 

M I C H IGAN STATE U N IVERS ITY 
OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL AUTHORIZATI ON 

Depa rtment:  

May 15 , 1 9 6 3 : j c  

Dr . Iwao Ishino Int ernational Programs 

Travel From : 
East Lansin g ,  Michi gan 

To : To assume post of dut y  as Dates of Travel 

re lar staff member in Okinaw June 10-23 1963 
Purpose of Tri p :  

T o  assume assi gnment as a regular st aff member o f  M S U  Ryukyus Proj e ct i n  
Okinawa . 

QUALI FI CATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT ( Check one) 

D Important part in a program or an  important officer of an important educational, scientific or 
professional organization. [ Ref. : �6- ( I )  1 

D Ta attend meeting of a professional or scientific organization benefiting mainly the individual. 
[ Ref. : �6- ( 2 ) 1 

D Designated by the President to represent the University. [ Ref. : �5- ( I a )  1 

D To attend meetings of organizations in which the University has a membership. [ Ref. : �5- ( I  b )  1 

D To attend conference called and programmed by a federal, state or local agency with which 
the University has or contemplates" having cooperative arrangements. [ Ref. : �5- ( I e )  1 

� Travel under agreement by which the University has accepted a gift or grant. [ Ref. : �5- ( I d )  1 

D Travel that is a normal requirement of the person's position or assignment. [ Ref. : �5- ( l e )  1 

EXTENT OF REIMBURSEMENT ( Check one ) 

D None 

D Transportation only. [ Ref. : �61 

� Transpartation and subsistence. [ Ref. : �51 

D Lump sum lIf $ is authorized in lieu of the following e 

Describe 

Transportation 

Meals . . . . . . . ---------------'4 
Ladging . . . . . ______________ _ 

Miscellaneous 
P--------- ----- - ----

---------------I--M ICH I CAt>1 �TMIi UNIV E RSIn 

MODE OF TRAVEL [ Ref. : �41 ( Check one) 

� By airline [ Ref. : �71 

0-2923 

D Railroad [ Ref. : �71 

D Bus [ Ref. : �71 

D University vehicle [ Ref. : �91 

� Private car [ Ref. : �81  

D Ride with another traveler [ Ref. : �8- (  Ib)  1 

R £ C E I  V £ 0  

MAY 1 1  'i DS] 
UNIVERSIH SERVICES 
OffiCE OF THE DEAN 

I NSTRUCTIONS 

1 .  Prepare with typewriter, or ink, a nd submit in  duplicate. 

EXPENSE TO B E  PAI D  FROM 

Accou nt Name 

Okinawa Proj e ct 

Account No. 

71- 2 023  

APPROVED BY 

Depa rtment 

{Authoriz� 
Director 

(Authorized Signoturel 

Dean 

( Authorized Signature I 

2. The amount of reimbursement  requested governs the a pprovals which a re necessary. Refer to Pa ragraph 3 of the travel 
regulations. 

3. Original is to be returned to the traveler as  his a uthoriza tion for travel and for submission with h is claim for reim bursement. 

4. All references to paragraphs pertain to the Travel Regula tions effective J u ly 1 7, 1959. 



January 9 .  1963 

James S. fe uri g ,  M . D. 
Director . Health Center 
Campus 

Oear Dr . Feurig :  

I t  is hereby requested that Dr .  Iwao Ishino , Professor of Sociology and 
Anthropology , be admi nistered a departure physical e�aminat lon and the 
necessary 1nnoculat ions preparatory to his assign�nt as � re gular staff 
member of the MSU Group t t he �liversity of the Ryukyus . Dr. Ishino 
ant icipates depart ing for Ok inawa approximately Apri l 1 ,  1963 where he 
will be for a period of two years . No speeial medicat ions will be necessary 
due to t he medical faci lities available on Okinawa . 

Charges for t hese services should be 

Sincerely , 

Mi ller O. Perry 
Assistant to the Dean 

MOP : j e  

cc : Dr. Iwao Ishino � 

e a inst account 71-2 02 3 .  



M I C H I G A N  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  EAST LANSING 

DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

December 31, 196Z 

Dr Iwao Ishino 
Soc iology and Anthropology 
Campus 

Dear Dr Ishino 

This lette r ana "" e r s  the list of que stions which yo u gave me last week in 
our dis c us s ion c onc erning your a s s ignm ent as a r egula r staff memb e r  to 
the Okinawa proj e ct for a two .. y ear tour effective Apr il 1, 196 3 .  

F und s are availabl e to pur chas e about $ZOO wo rth of training aid s  and 
audio -vis ual mater ials which you r e quire for inst ruc ting at the Unive r S ity 
of the R yukyus . 

Regarding hous ing allowance s ,  a D epartme nt of the Army official s tated 
that a budget ame ndme nt will be made to the Okinawa con tract by February 
1963 author iz ing this allowance for re gular staff membe r s .  Dean Taggart' s 
policy i s  that s uc h  tours of duty a re bas ed on a no gain -no los s policy, and 
I am c e rtain that ar rangeme nts will be made to c over the hous e rental c o s t .  

The Okinawa c ontract state s that the Department of th e Army will furnish 
medical car e , pos t exchange and c ommis sary privilege s for ins tructor 
pe rs onnel and their author ized dependents . The contract al s o  provide s for 
shipm ent by ocean freight of a privately owned aut omobil e .  

A total o f  4 500 pounds gros s of hou s ehold effects , books a nd  othe r ite m s  
required b y  a n  instructo r  will be packed an d shipped via s urface and o c�an 
transpo rtation . Thi s  4500 pounds is to include the profe s s ional mate rial s 
that an ins tructor wishes to take with him . Should you not be able to 
include all of your instructional material in the overall total, about ZOO 
pounds can be shipped und e r  anothe r  part o f  the contract that i s  quite 

lim ited in funds .  

D r  King told m e  of your dis c us s ion with Dean Taggart, D r  Smuckler and 
him regarding a g raduate r e s earch a s s i s tant. Thi s  as s is tant will probably 

be approved afte r you have arrived in Okinawa and dete rmine d the extent of 
his work. If the r e  is no one available who would qualify fo r hi s doctorate 
degree and thus come und e r  the F o rd Foundation funds , it is pos s ible that 
an as s istant can be programmed for a year ,  starting in late s um mer of 
196 3 ,  as a j unior r egular staff m e mbe r ,  s uppo rted by Okinawa proj ect 

funds . 



Dr Iwao Iehino 
12 / 31/62 P 2 

The Okinawa c ontract pre s c ribe s that ne c e s sary s e c r etarial s e rvic e s  will 

be provided by the US C ivil Administrator of the Ryukyu Is land s . Sho uld 
thi s  s e c r etarial s e rvic e be ins uffic ient, funds are available to hire 

inte rprete r s  and othe r academic program a s si stant s .  This latt e r  fund 

c o uld pay for s e c retarial help. In addition, it is po s s ible fo r you to s end 

a limited numbe r of Voic ew riter d i s c s  back to ou r office for tran s c ription - ­

a procedur e which has been used by Dr Hatch. It is cons ide r e d  that 

r e s earch s e c r etar ial a s s i stance c an be pr ovided for you f r orn  one of the s e  

thr e e  me thods . 

If agreeabl e to you, an annual salary of $14, 500 will be propo s ed to the 

B oard of T rustee s for your ov e r s ea s  pay . This ove r s eas bas e  sala ry was 
c omputed. by annualiz ing your academic salary and adding an ince ntive 

inc rement .  

Should you have furthe r que s tion s conc e r ning the above answe r s , or de s ire 
other information, please contact me. In addition, I would apprec iate a 

stateme nt from you accepting this a s s ignment 8 0  that n e c e s sa ry proce s si ng  
can be s tarte d .  

Sinc e r ely 

� o , r� 
M iller 0 pe� 
A s s i s tant to the Dean 

mop /mj 

cc Dr John U s eem 
M r  Howard G r id e r  



Dec:ember 19 . 1962 

Dr. John Useem 
Chairtaan 
Department of Sociology and Anthropology 
camp�s 

Dear Dr .  Us.em : 

The Office of International Program. would like to have Professor Iwao Ishino 
of your department as a staff member of the Okinawan proj ect . e ffective 
April 1 ,  1963 for a two year assignment . 

It i. felt that Professor Ishino should arrive in Okinawa about the f i rst part 
of April since that is the start of theI r school year. In addition , t he 
Ryukyu project urgently n.eds a bonafide MSU faculty member who can participate 
in his academi c role at t he Un iversity. 

I f  Professor I$hino accepts .this offer and it i s  approved by you , his processing 
will be In itiated at onee . 

Sine rely , 

�Q . f.�'"--
Her O. ry 

Ass istant to the De n 

ec : Dean McQu itty ./ 
Professor Ishino 



M I C H I G A N  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  EAST LANSING 

OFFICE OF THE REGIS'rll.Al!. 

Decemb er 1 1 ,  1 9 6 2  

Dr. Iwao I sh ino 
Socio logy and Anthropo logy 
Campus 

Dear Iwao : 

S ince I have changed offices I am fo l lowing up on some deta i l s  for 
my succe s so r  Mr . Mi l ler Perry. In this context I wonder if you 
could re turn the Ryukyus Pro j ect b r ief ing mater ials to the Int er­
nat ional Programs Office somet ime at your convenience .  The s e  
ma terial s would be important to Mr . Perry at the pres ent t ime a s  he 
is taking over many of my oId func t ions inc lud ing attent ion to the . 
Ryukyus Pro j e c t .  

I hope we can g e t  together for lunch some day soon. 

S incerely , 

/1./ 
. ��.---orcree C. King 
Reg is trar 

HCK/d1d 



M I C H I G A N  S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  BAST LANSING · MICHIGAN . U S A  

OPPICE OP DBAN OP INTBRNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

October n .  1 962 

Dr. John U seem 
Sociolop,y and Anthropolo�y 
Campus 

Dear Dr . Ueeem s 

I am writ lng this lette r as a follow up to our r-8csnt tel ephone con­
versations concern in g plans to appoint Dr . Iwao Ishino as Ch .f ef of t he 
MStJ Proi ect at t he Univers i ty of the Ryukyus . As a result of ou r tele ... 
phone conversat ions we have been tentatively a iming at the end of the 
wlnttllr term 1 963 as the effective date of t h i tJ  "'ppo intment . althou�h we 
had tal ked earlier about an appointment date e ffecti ve in Decembe r 1 962 . 
We a re planninp for Dr . Ish Ino ' s a"r)Qintm<ent to cover a t wo-year pe riod 
at the University of the Ryukyus . Techni cally speakin p" his Cl9po intment 
will bo cited on the AppointMent Recommendat ion form as extend !n?, for an 
ind ef in ite period with the explanation typed in the "comment s "  sect ion of 
the form t �t thiB appointment is for two yeRrs subj ect to cont�act ex­
tens ion . Our present MSU cont ract wit h the U .  S .  De partment o f  the Army 
runs through ,lure 3 0 ,  1 961J . An of now , we ant ici pate that int el"&st wi ll 
continue in t he Ryukyus Project beyond t his date an d t hat in a l l  l ikeli­
hoo d this contract �ill he extended as it haR been several ti mes in t he 
past . These conditions perta ini ng to contract dates and extensions pre­
vai l  I<l! th all of our o ve !'�:ieas projects and are in no way un ique to the 
Ryukyus Pro j e ct .  A�ain our intention i $  t hat Dr . Iehino would be appo inted 
for a two-year per iod wi t h  the MSU Ryukyus Proj ect . 

At the t lme thlJ Personnel Recomr1endation form is prepared our office will 
i nitiate this and forward it to you and the other offices so that all of 
the administrat ive heads ooncerned wil l  have an opportun i ty to si?n the 

form. It will then be returned to this o ffice for Dean Taggart '.5 d�ature 
and subsoquently forwarded to the Provost ' s  Offic e for processi ng.  

D r .  Ishino ' s  salary QUI'iug the per-iod of his appointment will be charRed 
to the MSU Ryukyus Proj ect account , but for bnokkeepin p" purposes your 
o ffice will be ·' involved in any perscnnGl act ions Buch as 8:alary adj ust ... 

ment s ,  etc . that may t ake place during h is period of assignment . Dr. 
l ah i no ' s salary for thi s  assi�ment will be oomputed on the basis of 
his c urrent academic salary and annualized at the rate of 2 5 % .  To t hi s  
amount will be added an incent i ve increment includ inr. consideration for 
the responsibilities he wi ll undertak� as Chief of Party i n  t hi s pro j ect . 



Dl'. Jo hn Usee. 
octoblr 22 , 1 962 
P e 2 

Th nk you for your continuinp coo e ra t ion In arr "lin . for Dr .  ls h i na ' s 
.ppoint�nt to t he Ryukyus Pro j ec� . �hen eve r you have q u  st ions concernlftl 
this program, please feel r ee to c 11 . 

Sincerely, 

I Ior._ C. K ina 
A�slstant to the Dean 

�I CK/d d 

cc t D an len L. T I �a rt 
Dr . Iw 0 Is hlno /.'" 



Mr .  Miller 0 .  Parry 
International Programs 
Michigan state University 
East Lansing, ¥.d. cbigan 

Dear lotlller : 

July 2 ,  1963 

Your letters ot 25 , 26 and 27 ot J\Ule arrived yesterdB\V. Enclosed please 
find the insurance card fi lled out as instructed . 

There was some contusion here regarding the "release of my household goods" . 
When the letter from l'Jr . Welt arrived here , I called up the Sgt . in charge 
of dependent travel in USYRIS, he assured me that the instructions given 
• me earlier did not apply in my case. 

About the travel for Mrs. Ishino , the same Sgt . states that I can expeot 
my family here on Okinawa s·. ;·mewhere between the 15th and 30th of August. 
Given this information, I was mu.ch perturbed and talked with Col. Hitch, 
the administrative officer for USCAR about it. Ili s attitude was, if that 
i s  the schedu.le, that i s  the sohedule. I elso talked to Tom King about 
it and said that he will try to do something about it . Buto so far, he 
has done nothing about it-I don lt think he can do anything about it ,  
either . 

As for the house ,  I think I found a reasonably good house, althOUgh \18 
wi ll be crowded . The rent i s  still unspeoified , or rather I have not 
bean informed . The Army Engineers will inspect the house and they 
determine uhat the rent shou.ld be . However , you might be interested to 
know that the common practioe , according to my informants, is to pay 
something "under the table . "  The house is to be vacant on July 1.3 
uhen t he present tenants are to be moved into base housing. 

So you see, I have been cleared for bringing my family here, as far sa 
I am ooncerned . The bottleneok i s  transportation for bringing my family. 
Col. Hitch said that my fami] y could be brought here earlier then 
Aug. 15-30, if I wanted to bring them by commeroial transportation , at 
mY oVm expense. 

Another thing about this late arrival is the sohool sohedule . I ' m told 
that the sohools begin their fall quarter earlier than stateside beoause 
of the typhoons--they loose several d ays of school during the quarter . 
I 'm told that they begin in the last week of August . The present sched�le 
for the arrival of my family wou.ld mean that .iiJnQcxwtti my children will 
probably be starting sohool late. No , time for getting them settled down 
before starting SChool. 

In the fu.ture , it seems that you should inform the people coming here that 
USCAR approval of housing i s  qui ckly obtained, b�t the travel during the 
summer months constitute the bottleneok. The arrival of a family wi thin 
three weeks i s  muoh too optimi sti o. I 've oleared everything here wi thin 
six days ,  but it still takes two months after my arrival to get my family 
here, acoording to present sohedules and according to the best information 
I have . 



Now about another inportan'l:. matter . John Useem has been informed shout this 
but I don 't know whether he passed the information on to you. A week or so 
before leaving East Lensing, I ha been offered a lershon Professorship 
at Ohio State University at a salary of $15 , 168 for a nine-month oontraot. 
This po sition has tenure, Jh:i.nimurn of teaohing and oonsiderable freedom 
to work ou.t my role in the Department , Ny deoision to aocept or not this 
offer will depend upon many oonsiderations, espeoially what Ni chigan State 
does in the W8¥ of a oounter-offer . I hav instruoted Ohio state that in 
any event I oannot aocept t he offer until the fall of 1964 be oause I am. 
oormni tted to the Okinawa progr8lll, They understand this and have \oI1"i tten 
the otfer with thi s provi so . 

Here i s  the qu.estion I wish to ask you. What are my obligations to the 
project, if I deoide to go to Ohio State? What part of the oosts of 
transporting my fam1q and household goods back to the US must I asstUIlet 
Another question: Suppose :k1lB lrlBU deoided to matoh the salary offered by 
Ohio state, Ian the Okinawa proj eot afford suoh an increase for the next 
fi soal period? If not ,  t-r.tll I be required to p ay  my o,·:rn expense back to 
MSU (b rroxpense" ,  I mean the shipment of household goods and d endent 
trawl i 

I lmow these questions are diffi cult ones , but they are inportant to me 
in order that I make a wise deciSion. Perhaps thi s matter is a surprise 
to yeu, but on seoond thought it seems to me that Dean Taggart was . 
informed about this matter by John Useem several yeeks ago and thus he 
might hnve relEWed the information on to you. 

lat me llse the rest of this space to tell you something sh:� ut yhat I 
have been doing . I have had several brHlf di soussions with Dr .  Bonner 
Crawford and got his viewpoint on the looal s1 tuation . He i s  a very di soouraged 
man and so his views must be taken for what they are-emotion iladen. I 
have made a formal oall on the President of the University 
with Dean King . I YBS pleased to see some rapport established betyeen 
the President and Dean King. From all report s our Chief' cf Party i s  
doing a muoh better j ob than his predecessor . King is doing much to 
ohange the image that Hatch lett us . 

Dean King has assigned me to tlrl. e $50, 000 rese8rch 
program. \�e ' ve met with the Pres:' dent this m;;rning to ask yhat has been 
done on this matter. He has not yet assi gned a university oommittee to 
determine policy oh the allocatiun of thi s research fund , he did not 
know 1t,hether this co:mm1ttee should be oomposed ot members 
from e ach faculty or of members representing different aoademic di scipJ ines . 
A Dean ' s  oolllDllttee meeting vd.ll di scuss this matter this coming Thursday. 
Meanwhile , I have asked the Presdient to send me research reports from 
the various dep artm nts. Thi s w.nl give me some idea about \.Jhat has baen 
done, ond I can build on that . 

Henry N akasone i s  noY in TaiY8ll, but before Ilie left , I ' va had a '(?:ood ohance 
to talk 'A th him about his activities . He seems to be 'Well resp�oted by 
the local agri oultwal people . He ' s  got lots of' spunk, a good �ense of 
h\1JllOr end an expli oi t set of goals . We ' ve '  discussed at lengtll{ the general 
problem of introducing innov tiona into this eoonomy and sooie1tr. Many of 
the problems(of diffusing neH ideas shout agri . teohnology) he faoed have 
oocurred over and over again in other countrie s ,  I 've told him" 

Let me close this rambling letter by stating that the opinions expre'l3ssd 
above are tor y01l%" information and to help you get some "feel" :Cor t\b1 s 
place . They are not written to convey gossip. As ov �r, 



M I e  H I G AN S T A T  E U N  I V E R S I T  Y EAST LANSING • MICHIGAN • U S A  

OFFICB OF DBAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

June 2 6 , 196 3 

Dr . Iwao Ishino 
MSU Group 
US CAR , APO 4 8  
San Fran cisco , Cali fornia 

Dear Iwao : 

I was pleased t o  re ceive your note a few minutes ago stat in g that you had 
arrived Friday noon safe ly at Naha . I was also glad to learn that Dr .  Kin g 
and the Nakasones were there to meet you . I cannot explain Ney ' s absen ce 
but might att ri bute a partial reas on to the fact that he was probably making 
hi s own fi rm arrangements to leave about the next day.  Thi s , of course , i s  
no excuse but could b e  con si de re d  in that li ght . 

Since you have expressed your views to me so frankly , I feel that I may do 
the same in reply to you with referen ce to the Unive rsity and US CAR relat ion­
ships . In the fi rst place I hope that you will meet personne l  from those two 
groups thru scheduled visiting appointment s whi ch should be made by Dean Kin g ' s 
office . Consequently , I can underst and their absence from the ai rfield when 
you arrived . If you will permit a pe rsonal expe rien ce , and one whi ch I fee l 
was proper , I arrived in Sai gon as the Deputy to the MAG inst allat i on and was 
only met by t he M AG Chief of Staff . French and Vietn amese offi cers wit h whom 
I was to work quite close ly were n ot at the airfield. However , I had the 
opportunity t o  me�t t hem in formal vi sits whi ch were s cheduled after I arrived.  
I hope this i s  t he case for you and that all will go  we ll in the  overall 
relat i on s  as far as our group is con ce rned . 

I t rust that by .now you have been able to locate a house and that you will not 
have too much t rouble wit h the bottleneck that you described which arises 
from the house inspe ction by mi litary engi neers . I would suggest t hat you ask 
Dean King ' s a ssistan ce in t hi s  inspection since I am sure he could call some on e 
on t he Army staff who could assist in expediting t he house inspect ion . If 
there i s  considerable delay and you cannot get any local aid , ple ase airmail 
me the det ai ls and I will forward them to Colonel Harbison in Washington 
requesting his assi st ance . Howeve r ,  I believe that the matter can be t aken 
care of over there . 

I would als o appreciate informat ion from you as to the time that US CAR approves 
your quarters so that I can start working with Colonel Harbison in orde r to get 
trave l  orders for your fami ly speeded up . You may be sure that I will do what 
I can t o  h ave t hem on their way to j oin y�u . 



Dr. Iwao Ishino Page 2 June 2 6 , 1963 

Your visit in Hawai i sounded most interest ing and I am glad t hat you learned 
so much about your s pecial interest area in soci al science rese arch from your 
visit the re . When you get settled in abit let me know your t rainin g ai d 
requi rements and what help I can be t o  assist you in a doctoral research 
assistant proj ect . 

Sin cere ly , 

� 
Mill:eP.-.Q. Perry 
Assistan� o the Dean 

M OP : wfh 
� � .  "':) �.�� � � � � � �� 
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M I C H I G AN S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  EAST LANSING · MICHIGAN · U S A  

OFFICI! OP DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

June 2 5 , 1963 

Dr. Iwao Ishino 
MSU Group 
US CAR , AP O 4 8  
San Franci s co ,  California 

Dear Iwao : 

I am en closing an appli cat ion form t hat I would appre ci ate your complet in g 
and return in g  to me by air mail.  It seems that when you were transferred 
from t he Unive rs ity General account , -to the Okinawa account for salary that 
such a card s hould have been made out s o  the deducti on could continue under 
t he new account . 

Please fi ll in your benefi ci ary ' s  name and re lat i onship and change t he 
amount if you do n ot desire to contin ue the $2 0 , 000 coverage . Also write 
the date completed and sign the card . 

The overseas life in suran ce pol i cy costs more than the state side cove rage , 
however , and the contract pays for the additional charges . 

T;us
,
t you had a ,goOd t rip

.
ove r  and

.
th� �our househunting was success ful . 

'-:5 "-.  � 0.> ' _0 \..-... '- 1!. , L�'� \ �  L...,. � � T � 
Sin cerely , o--Q � � � \..:...." � � . 
�� 

Mill� Pe rry 
Assistan� Dean 

M OP :wfh 

En closure 



M I C H I G AN S T A T E  U N I V E R S I T Y  EAST LANSING · MICHIGAN · U S A  

OFFICE OF DEAN OF INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMS 

June 2 7 ,  1963 

Dr . Iwao Ishino 
MSU Group 
US CAR , AP O 4 8  
San Francisco , california 

Dear Iwao : 

Your lette r  o f  June 2 4  arrived this mornin g ,  and I prompt ly called 
Mr. Walt in order to t ake care of the insuran ce of your household 
goods shipment . He has placed a $5 , 000 coverage on t he move and 
will mail the certificate for the policy to me so that I can place 
it in your pe rsonal folder here in our office . He will bill us for 
the cost of $5 0 and this will be paid from our line item for insuran ce .  

Sincerely , 

� 
Mil�erry 
Assistant to"-t! he Dean 

M OP :wfh 



Dear Mr. Perry: 

This lette r is to infom you that I have arrived safely in Okinawa . 

This place is in the most of vigorous growth and has the sense 
of a boom town . Construction is going on everywhere and people 
are hust ling, despite the hosti le c limate . 

I arrived Friday aromd noon . I was pleased to be me t  by !Ban 
King and IIr and Mrs Nakasone . But it 'Mas si gnificant that Ney 
was not there � and when I met him couple of hours 
late r, he seemed tremendous ly preOoccupied with his own prob lems . 
I think it IIiKa was also si gnificant thl t no one from the Education 
Section of USCA.R was the re  to meet me . The full meaning ot this 
I wi ll puraue late r. Finally, no one from the Unive rsity of IWukyus 
'Mas represented. When I 'Ment to the Unive rsity, I was not 
introduced to anyone ftu •• outside of the small cote rie of the 
office staff people in the MSU group . I am reporting this to 
you, not as an eKpressiol! . ot,: I!!Y qu :t. ee lin but as something 
that :bl symbo li zes the i.ftteman:o e MSU group and 

the relationship of this group to the Unive rsity and to the 
USCA.R section . 

Let me tell you about what has been done with re gard to my 
housin g .  Henry Nakasone was kind iii enough t o  take me around , to various "'ltll8 realto1'8 . We 8 aw many houses yes te rday 
�fteroOD , none of 'Mhi cb approached thelikeness of Ney ' s  house . 
Hi s  house itself is not hin Quite fl"lUlkly the situation looks 
very bad. There were two fai rly satisfacto ry ones in Ney ' s  
immed1at'8�eighborhood ,  but they we re  rented by the time I 
went to/�ne real estate agent .�.h.¥ 

him 
One thing more .I am told by Hen ry Nakasone that it took/one 
hUVDNJdkvd_rvktIllVD"� month to have his fami ly 
j oin him atte r renting a house . The bott leneck seems to lie 
in the A.rmy Enginee r ' s  inspection of' the home and othe r de lays 
in the process ing . I s  there an,...,.. of expeditIng this mattert 



• 


